
PreSense
Stylebook for

Digital Journalists

Prime Point Srinivasan
Ramesh Sundaram

Prime Point Foundation  | Chennai



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

1 

 

 
 

First published   October 2023 
  
 
Copyright ©  With the publishers – any part of 

this book may be reproduced with 
prior information to the publishers 
and with reference to them. 

 
ISBN             978-93-91803-34-6   
 
Pages    110  
 
Price:    Free 
 
 
Publishers:   Prime Point Foundation 

www.primepointfoundation.in  
www.corpezine.com  
editor@corpezine.com 
 
 

 
 

***** 
 

  

http://www.primepointfoundation.in/
http://www.corpezine.com/
mailto:editor@corpezine.com


PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

2 

 

Table of Contents 

Introduction about Publisher --------------------------------- 4 
Foreword From Dr. APJ Abdul Kalam for  PreSense100 (May 

2015) -------------------------------------------------------------- 5 
Publisher’s Note --------------------------------------------------- 6 
About the  Authors ------------------------------------------------ 7 
Acknowledgement------------------------------------------------- 8 
Journey of Ezine PreSense - Milestones ------------------------- 9 
Editorial Board – September 2023 ----------------------------- 11 
Prime Point Foundation and its Initiatives --------------------- 12 

STYLEBOOK FOR DIGITAL JOURNLISTS --------------- 15 

Chapter 1: Navigating Style and Audience Engagement - 16 
Understanding Digital Journalism ------------------------------ 16 
Why Is Style Important in Digital Journalism? ---------------- 19 
Who Should Read This Book? ---------------------------------- 22 
How to Use This Book ------------------------------------------- 24 

Chapter 2: Writing for the Web ----------------------------- 27 
Headlines and Subheadings ------------------------------------ 27 
Body Text -------------------------------------------------------- 29 
Links and Images ----------------------------------------------- 32 
Lists and Tables ------------------------------------------------- 34 
Social Media ----------------------------------------------------- 37 

Chapter 3: Accuracy and Fairness -------------------------- 40 
Fact-checking --------------------------------------------------- 40 
Attribution ------------------------------------------------------- 42 
Balance and Objectivity ----------------------------------------- 44 
Avoiding Bias ---------------------------------------------------- 47 
Correcting Errors ------------------------------------------------ 49 

Chapter 4: Ethics and Legal Considerations --------------- 53 
Privacy ----------------------------------------------------------- 53 
Copyright -------------------------------------------------------- 55 
Defamation ------------------------------------------------------ 57 
Plagiarism ------------------------------------------------------- 60 
Conflicts of Interest --------------------------------------------- 62 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

3 

 

Chapter 5: Style Guide --------------------------------------- 66 
Grammar and Punctuation -------------------------------------- 66 
Spelling and Capitalization ------------------------------------- 69 
Numbers and Dates --------------------------------------------- 71 
Abbreviations and Acronyms ----------------------------------- 73 
Style Tips for Specific Topics ----------------------------------- 75 

Chapter 6: Resources----------------------------------------- 79 
Online Resources ------------------------------------------------ 79 
Books and Articles ---------------------------------------------- 82 
Style Guides From Other News Organizations ----------------- 85 

Chapter 7: Indian English Grammar and Usage ----------- 89 

Chapter 8: Some Simple Rules to be observed ------------ 92 
Punctuations ---------------------------------------------------- 92 
Numerals -------------------------------------------------------- 93 
Names, Titles and Abbreviations ------------------------------- 94 
Headlines: ------------------------------------------------------- 96 
Grammar and Punctuation -------------------------------------- 98 

Chapter 9: The art of Proofreading and Editing --------- 105 
Introduction to Proofreading and Editing --------------------- 105 
Understanding Grammar and Language ---------------------- 105 
The Role of Proofreading and Editing ------------------------- 105 
Techniques for Proofreading and Editing --------------------- 105 
Tools for Effective Proofreading and Editing ------------------ 106 
Utilizing Online Resources for Proofreading and Editing ----- 106 
The Importance of Consistency in Proofreading and Editing - 106 
Effective Communication through Proofreading and Editing - 107 
The Role of Feedback in Proofreading and Editing ----------- 107 

Our Publications -------------------------------------------- 108 

Index --------------------------------------------------------- 109 

 
 

 
 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

4 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Introduction about Publisher 
 
  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

5 

 

Foreword From Dr. APJ Abdul Kalam for  

PreSense100 (May 2015) 

 

 
  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

6 

 

Publisher’s Note 

 
The eMagazine PreSense which was started in March 2006 

on the suggestions of Dr APJ Abdul Kalam for positive 
journalism has reached the 200 editions as at October 2023.  
This digital only monthly eMagazine is passionately run by a 

group of eminent volunteers without any commercial motive 
and without accepting any advertisements.   

 
This eMagazine PreSense is touching the milestone of 200th 
edition in October 2023.  To celebrate this occasion, we are 

publishing eBooks on different topics for the benefit of the 
society.  Already, we have published 31 eBooks on various 

subjects.  Now, we are publishing an eBook on “PreSense 
Stylebook for Digital Journalists”.  We are confident that this 
stylebook will be of great help to digital writers, students and 

journalists.   
 

We attempted three years ago to prepare a stylebook for our 
own eMagazine However due to various reasons, we could 
not complete.  Now, we thought of bringing out this book for 

the benefit of all.   
 

We are confident that the general public and professionals 
will find this eBook very useful.   
 

I am thankful to Ramesh Sundaram, Editor-in-Chief, who 
passionately spent lot of time in compiling the articles as Co-

Author.  We are also thankful to various senior journalists 
and various AI tools for providing input to this book.  
 

K. Srinivasan 
Publisher and Managing Editor 

PreSense 
October 26, 2023 

  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

7 

 

About the  Authors 

 
Prime Point Srinivasan 

 
K. Srinivasan (73), popularly known as Prime Point 

Srinivasan, a senior banker turned 

Communication professional, is the Publisher 
and Managing Editor of the eMagazine 

PreSense.  He is also the founder of Prime 
Point Foundation, Digital Journalists 
Association of India, Next Gen Political 

Leaders and Education Loan Task Force. Prime Point 
Foundation honours every year since 2010, the outstanding 

Indian Parliamentarians with "Sansad Ratna Awards" 
(meaning Gem of Parliament) based on their individual  

performance in the House. Srinivasan is based at Chennai, 
India.  The Foundation has published 34 eBooks and some 
of them in print too.  He can be reached at 

prpoint@gmail.com  
 

Ramesh Sundaram 
 

Ramesh Sundaram (65), a Senior Journalist, has 

served the leading Indian Newspaper The Hindu, 
for 37 years.  He is presently the Editor in Chief 

of the eMagazine PreSense. 
 
With the qualification in Printing technology, he 

joined The Hindu in the printing section.  Later after 
completion of his PG Diploma in journalism, the management 

promoted him to the journalism cadre, appreciating his 
commitment and dedication. 
 

He has also won several awards for his writing skills in many 
competitions. He is a committed social worker too. 

  

mailto:prpoint@gmail.com


PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

8 

 

Acknowledgement 
 

Providing inspiration and encouragement 
 

Smt. Susan Koshy, Former Editor in Chief, PreSense 
 
Support 

 
Shri R Nurullah, Consulting Editor, PreSense  

Shri K N Arun, Senior Journalist 
Smt. Priyadharshni Rahul, Editor, PreSense 
 

 
  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

9 

 

Journey of Ezine PreSense - Milestones 

 
Dec 1999 

 
Launch of Prime Point Foundation, Publisher 

of the ezine. 
Feb 2006 Launch of ezine, PreSense online by Dr Y S 

Rajan. 

Aug 2006 Integration of Podcast with the ezine 
contents. 

Aug 2007 Introduction of Guest Editors. 
Feb 2008 Second Anniversary Edition with Dr Abdul 

Kalam’s exclusive interview.  Masthead 

changed. 
Apr 2008 First ezine to become ‘Media Partner’ for a 

global event held at London. 
July 2008 Introduction of cartoons – Cartoon Character 

‘Prince’ launched by Dr Abdul Kalam. 
Sep 2008 Change in layout, introducing photographs on 

the cover. 

Jan 2010 Ezine’s new initiative ‘Education Loan Task 
Force’ (ELTF) launched to create awareness 

among students and parents. 
May 2010  Ezine’s second initiative to honour top 

performing Parliamentarians, with the Sansad 

Ratna Award launched. Golden Jubilee (50th) 
Edition launched. 

Feb 2011 Diamond Jubilee (60th) Edition. 
        

A hiatus after 5 years of uninterrupted journey 

 
Apr 2012 Ezine resumed in a new format of contents.  

The tag line changed from ‘Communicate the 
Communication’ to ‘Spreading Positive 
Vibrations’.  

Apr 2013 Tamil Nadu Governor launched a special 
edition on the Indian Parliament, coinciding 

with the Sansad Ratna Awards. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

10 

 

Jun 2013 Platinum Jubilee (75th) Edition launched by 
the youth at three places simultaneously, 

across the nation. 
Jun 2015 100th Edition - PreSense 100 released in print 

format. 
Mar 2016 Ezine's third initiative 'Digital Journalists 

Association of India' (DiJAI) launched.  

Jun 2016 Second edition of PreSense 100+ released in 
print format 

Dec 2017 Ezine’s fourth initiative ‘Digital Security 
Association of India’ (DiSAI) launched. 

Mar 2018 Third edition of Digest PreSense130 released 

in print format. 
Aug 2019 Fourth edition of Digest PreSense150 

launched in pdf format. 
Sep 2021 
 

Aug 2022 
Aug 2023 

 
 

Sep 2023 

Fifth edition of Digest PreSense175 in 6 
volumes released. 

Part I of “Freedom Fighters of India” released 
Part II of the compilation of articles on 

“Freedom Fighters of India” released marking 
the 30th publication of Prime Point Foundation 

Launch of eBook titled “Artificial Intelligence: 
Challenges and Opportunities” 

Oct 2023 Launch of the 200th edition of PreSense and 

launch of eBook titled “PreSense stylebook for 
Digital Journalists” 

 
The Journey Continues….. 

 

 
  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

11 

 

Editorial Board – September 2023 

 
Publisher and Managing Editor 

K. Srinivasan (Prime Point Srinivasan), Digital Journalist 
 
Editor in Chief 

Ramesh Sundaram, Senior Journalist, Formerly The Hindu 
 

Editor 
Priyadharshni Rahul, Advocate, Supreme Court of India,  
New Delhi 

 
Consulting Editors 

C, Badri, Former General Manager, Canara Bank and Indian 
Overseas Bank 

R Nurullah, Senior Journalist 
Sakthi Prasanna, Senior Communication Professional  
 

Cartoon Editor 
Triambak Sharma, Editor, Cartoon Watch, Raipur 

 
Associate Editors 
Dipti Kumar, Senior Digital Journalist, USA 

Suparna Gangal, International Video Journalist 
 

 
 
 

 
Download all our publications free  from the link 

https://www.primepointfoundation.in/p/publication
.html 

 

Please click this link and subscribe to our Channel 
https://www.youtube.com/c/PrimePointFoundation

/ 

https://www.primepointfoundation.in/p/publication.html
https://www.primepointfoundation.in/p/publication.html
about:blank
about:blank


PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

12 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Prime Point Foundation and its Initiatives 
 
Prime Point Foundation, a Non-Profit Trust and NGO was 

founded in December 1999 by Shri K Srinivasan (popularly 
known as Prime Point Srinivasan), a former Senior Banker 
and a Digital Journalist and Communication Professional, to 

promote leadership and communication skills among the 
youth. Very eminent persons are associated with the 

Foundation. 
 
In the past 24 years, the Foundation has organised several 

seminars, workshops, training and interactive sessions, both 
offline and online, on various subjects of national interest.  

The Foundation manages various online discussion groups 
and podcasts on communication, and digital journalism.   
 

The Foundation has formed 5 initiatives to create awareness 
in various domains.  All these initiatives are managed 

independently by passionate experts.  These initiatives are 
non-commercial, and focussed on youth. 
 

PreSense: The eMagazine PreSense was started in March 
2006 on the suggestion of Dr APJ Abdul Kalam to promote 

positive journalism. Till  October 2023, the Foundation has 
published 200 editions.  This is a digital-
only magazine.  Digests, containing 

select articles up to 150 editions of the eMagazine, have so 
far been published.  Dr Abdul Kalam has written the foreword 

for the Digest of articles up to 100 editions.  PreSense 
publishes the cartoon character Prince, (created by Triambak 

Sharma) which was launched by Dr Abdul Kalam in 2008.  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

13 

 

PreSense has published till October 2023, 34 eBooks, which 

are available free of cost.    In addition, various compilation 
of articles has been released under the ‘PreSense Speaks’ 

series. 
 
Sansad Ratna Awards:  This is a 

flagship initiative started in 2010 to 
honour top performing 

Parliamentarians every year, based on various performance 
parameters, and selected by a Jury Committee of eminent 
Parliamentarians. Dr Abdul Kalam himself inaugurated the 

first edition of the Awards event in May 2010.  Till 2023, the 
Foundation has conducted 13 editions and presented 106 

Awards.  IIT Madras was the supporting Partner up to the 9th 
Edition.  10th Edition was held at Raj Bhavan, Tamil Nadu.   

11, 12 and 13th editions were held at New Delhi. 
 
Next Gen Political Leaders (NGPL) is an off-shoot of 

Sansad Ratna Awards. This is a registered NGO operating 
since 2018.  NGPL has organised several 

workshops online and offline, for young 
political leaders and aspirants. Ministers, 
parliamentarians, legislators and retired 

constitutional authorities have participated 
and shared their views.  NGPL will shortly be instituting 

Awards for young promising politicians.  
 
Education Loan Task Force (ELTF) was 

started in 2010 to create awareness about 
education loans, among students and 

parents.  More than 30,000 queries have 
been responded to, through email, and more than 5000 
serious complaints have been taken up with the top 

management of the banks concerned, for redressal. Many 
policy issues have been taken up by Sansad Ratna Awardee 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

14 

 

MPs, in the Parliament for solution.  ELTF does not facilitate 
loans.   

 
Digital Journalists Association of India (DiJAI):  DiJAI 

is an independent NGO founded in 2017 to 
create awareness about digital journalism 
and its implications, among the public and 

particularly among the journalists.  DiJAI 
conducts several online and offline workshops and seminars, 

with panels of domain experts.  

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stylebook for Digital Journlists 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

16 

 

Chapter 1: Navigating Style and Audience 
Engagement  

Understanding Digital Journalism 

1. Defining Digital Journalism 

Digital journalism refers to the practice of producing, 
distributing, and consuming news content primarily through 
digital platforms. It encompasses various forms, such as 

online news websites, blogs, podcasts, social media, and 
mobile applications. These digital platforms enable 

journalists to disseminate information swiftly and connect 

with audiences on a global scale. 

However, defining digital journalism is more than just 
describing the medium through which news is delivered. It 

involves understanding the underlying principles and values 
that shape this vibrant field. While the core tenets of 
journalism, such as accuracy, fairness, and impartiality, 

remain unchanged, digital journalism has added new layers 

and challenges. 

2. The Evolution of Digital Journalism 

To comprehend the significance of digital journalism, we 
must reflect on its evolutionary journey. The advent of the 

internet in the late 20th century disrupted the traditional 
media landscape, empowering individuals to share 
information and participate in a global conversation. With the 

rise of digital technologies, journalism experienced a 
paradigm shift, transforming the way news is produced and 

consumed. 

The early stages of digital journalism were characterized by 

the replication of traditional print and broadcast formats 
online. News organizations, recognizing the potential of the 
internet, established news websites to disseminate their 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

17 

 

content. This allowed for faster publication and archival of 

news articles, liberating journalists from the constraints of 

print deadlines. 

However, it was the emergence of participatory journalism 
that truly revolutionized the field. The introduction of social 

media platforms, such as Twitter and Facebook, enabled 
users to create and share news in real time. Citizen 

journalists, armed with smartphones, became witnesses and 
reporters, capturing events as they unfolded. This 
democratization of news production expanded the scope of 

journalism, bringing forth diverse perspectives and 
challenging the traditional gatekeeping role of media 

organizations. 

3. The Scope of Digital Journalism 

The scope of digital journalism is vast and constantly 

evolving, encompassing a wide range of formats and 
practices. Online news websites serve as the backbone of 
digital journalism, providing in-depth reporting, analysis, 

and investigative journalism. These websites often 
incorporate multimedia elements, such as videos, 

infographics, and interactive maps, to enhance storytelling 

and engage audiences. 

Blogs, on the other hand, offer a platform for individuals to 
express their opinions and share experiences, often 
providing niche perspectives that might not find space in 

traditional media outlets. They provide a space for 
independent voices, sparking meaningful conversations and 

amplifying marginalized narratives. 

Podcasts have gained immense popularity in recent years, 

offering an audio-centric form of storytelling. With their 
accessibility and portability, podcasts have become a 

powerful medium for in-depth interviews, narrative 
storytelling, and niche content. They allow listeners to 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

18 

 

engage with long-form journalism while going about their 

daily routines. 

Social media platforms have become an integral part of 

digital journalism, serving as both distribution channels and 
sources for news. Journalists use platforms like Twitter to 
share breaking news, engage their audience, and amplify 

their work. However, the rise of social media has also given 
rise to challenges such as misinformation, disinformation, 

and the need for verification. 

Mobile applications have further expanded the reach of 

digital journalism, as smartphones have become ubiquitous 
and increasingly powerful. News apps provide personalized 

news feeds, push notifications, and interactive features, 

enabling users to stay informed on the go. 

4. The Impact on Traditional Journalism Practices 

Digital journalism has had a profound impact on traditional 

journalism practices. The immediacy and ubiquity of digital 
platforms have forced news organizations to adapt to a 24/7 

news cycle, where speed often takes precedence over in-
depth reporting. Breaking news is frequently shared through 
social media, leading to a higher emphasis on being the first 

to report rather than ensuring accuracy. 

Additionally, the fragmentation of digital media has 
necessitated the use of analytics and data-driven strategies 
to attract and retain audiences. News organizations now rely 

on metrics such as page views, clicks, and shares to gauge 
the success of their content. This shift towards audience 

engagement has led to the rise of clickbait headlines and 

sensationalist reporting. 

Digital journalism also brings ethical challenges, such as the 
need to verify user-generated content. The proliferation of 

fake news and the rapid spread of misinformation has raised 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

19 

 

questions about the responsibility of journalists in a digital 

age. Journalists must be vigilant in their fact-checking and 

verification processes to maintain the trust of their audience. 

CONCLUSION: 

In conclusion, this subchapter has provided an in-depth 
exploration of digital journalism, its definition, scope, 

evolution, and impact on traditional journalism practices. 
Digital journalism has expanded the boundaries of news 
production and consumption, empowering individuals and 

diversifying the media landscape. However, it also poses 
significant challenges, such as the need for verification, 

maintaining ethical standards, and navigating the fast-paced 
nature of the digital world. As digital journalists, we must 
embrace the potential of digital platforms while upholding 

the core principles of journalism to ensure the continued 

integrity and relevance of our profession. 

Why Is Style Important in Digital Journalism?  

When we talk about style in digital journalism, we are 
referring to the way in which information is presented and 
communicated to the audience. It encompasses various 

elements such as writing tone, formatting, multimedia 
integration, and overall design. In the digital realm, where 

attention spans are shorter and competition for reader 
engagement is fiercer than ever before, style plays a crucial 

role in grabbing and retaining the attention of the audience. 

Readability is the first aspect we should consider when 

examining the importance of style in digital journalism. In a 
world flooded with information, readers are constantly 
bombarded with content from multiple sources. It is 

essential for digital journalists to present their work in a 
manner that is easily digestible and accessible to their target 

audience. Proper use of typography, layout, and formatting 
can significantly improve readability, making it easier for 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

20 

 

readers to navigate through the text in a more coherent and 

efficient manner. 

One study conducted by the Nielsen Norman Group found 

that a majority of users scan web content, rather than 
reading it word for word. This reinforces the need for clear 
and concise writing, accompanied by well-structured 

headings and subheadings. By employing a style that is easy 
on the eyes, digital journalists can enhance the overall 

reading experience and ensure that their message is 

effectively communicated to their readers. 

Engagement is another key aspect that is influenced by the 
style of digital journalism. In the digital sphere, attention is 

a precious resource, and capturing the audience's interest is 
a constant challenge. By utilizing an engaging style, digital 
journalists can create a connection with their readers and 

keep them invested in the content. 

One effective way to engage readers is through the use of 

storytelling techniques. Incorporating narratives, anecdotes, 
and personal experiences can add a human touch to the 

content, making it more relatable and captivating. 
Additionally, the strategic use of multimedia elements such 

as images, videos, and interactive features can enhance the 
storytelling experience, making it more immersive and 

enjoyable for the audience. 

Research conducted by the American Press Institute has 
shown that engaging content leads to increased audience 

trust and loyalty. By crafting content in a style that captures 
and holds the reader's attention, digital journalists can build 

a stronger bond with their audience, fostering a sense of 

trust and credibility. 

Credibility is crucial in digital journalism, as the spread of 
misinformation and fake news has become a prevalent issue 

in today's society. The style in which content is presented 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

21 

 

can have a significant impact on its perceived credibility. A 

polished, professional style can instill a sense of trust in the 
readers, while a sloppy or unprofessional style can raise 

doubts about the accuracy and reliability of the information 

presented. 

A study conducted by the Stanford Graduate School of 
Education revealed that students struggle to distinguish 

between credible and unreliable news sources. This 
highlights the importance of presenting information in a 
manner that exudes professionalism and integrity. Digital 

journalists must adhere to ethical standards, avoid 
sensationalism, and focus on accurate, well-researched 

reporting. By demonstrating a commitment to quality and 
credibility through their writing style, journalists can 
establish themselves as trusted sources of information in the 

digital landscape. 

In conclusion, style plays a pivotal role in digital journalism, 
shaping the readability, engagement, and credibility of 
online content. By focusing on creating a style that is easily 

accessible and digestible for readers, digital journalists can 
enhance the overall reading experience. Additionally, an 

engaging style that incorporates storytelling techniques and 
multimedia elements can captivate the audience's attention 
and foster a stronger connection with the content. Lastly, a 

professional and trustworthy style can establish the 
credibility of digital journalists in an era where 

misinformation and fake news are prevalent. With the ever-
evolving digital landscape, it becomes increasingly important 
for journalists to understand and harness the power of style 

to deliver impactful and credible journalism to their 

audiences. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

22 

 

Who Should Read This Book?  

For the aspiring journalist, this book serves as an invaluable 
resource, providing a comprehensive guide to navigating the 

digital world while upholding journalistic integrity. 
Journalism has transformed extensively with the advent of 
the internet and the rise of social media platforms. As a 

result, journalists are required to adapt their writing styles 
to effectively communicate with audiences in the digital 

arena. Our book offers practical tips and techniques on how 
to engage readers, create impactful headlines, write clear 
and concise articles, and utilize various online tools for 

research and fact-checking. By embracing the wisdom 
presented in these pages, aspiring journalists will equip 

themselves with the necessary skills to succeed in the digital 

age while upholding the core principles of their profession. 

Media students, eager to comprehend the intricacies of the 
contemporary media landscape, will find this book to be a 

guiding light. As the future custodians of the Fourth Estate, 
students must be aware of the ever-evolving nature of 
journalism and the critical role of digital platforms in shaping 

public opinion. This book empowers students to navigate the 
multidimensional terrain of digital journalism, fostering an 

understanding of the challenges and opportunities that lie 
ahead. Here, they will unearth the intricacies of crafting 
compelling narratives, harnessing the power of multimedia 

storytelling, and utilizing social media platforms as 
instruments of audience engagement. The book also instills 

an understanding of media ethics, highlighting the 
importance of responsible, fact-based journalism amidst the 

cacophony of misinformation prevalent in the digital realm. 

Faculty members seeking to equip their students with the 

necessary tools for success in the digital era will find this 
book to be an indispensable resource. By incorporating the 
knowledge imparted here into their curriculum, educators 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

23 

 

can empower their students to become well-rounded digital 

journalists. The comprehensive nature of this book allows 
faculty members to design engaging modules that 

encompass various facets of digital journalism. Whether it is 
teaching the art of crafting attention-grabbing headlines or 
helping students master the art of storytelling through 

multimedia, this book serves as a definitive guide that equips 
educators with the necessary content to nurture the next 

generation of digital journalists. 

Digital writers who dare to embark on the exhilarating 

journey of writing for the digital space will discover this book 
to be an essential companion. Writing for the digital world 

demands a unique skill set that extends beyond traditional 
writing conventions. This book serves as a necessary 
compass, providing digital writers with the knowledge and 

expertise required to harness the full potential of the online 
sphere. Readers will learn the art of optimizing their content 

for search engines, captivating audiences through immersive 
storytelling, building a personal brand, and adapting to the 
ever-changing trends within the digital landscape. By 

internalizing the principles outlined in this book, digital 
writers will unlock new dimensions in their craft while carving 

their niche in the vast realm of online writing. 

Beyond these specific groups, anyone with a fervent interest 

in writing articles for the digital space will find this book both 
enlightening and enriching. The digital era has democratized 

media consumption, opening the floodgates for voices from 
all walks of life. Whether it is an individual keen on 
expressing their opinions through blogging, a hobbyist 

seeking to master creative writing in the digital world, or an 
entrepreneur wanting to enhance their online presence 

through engaging content, this book encapsulates the 
essence of digital writing. It offers a plethora of insights, 
enabling readers to harness the power of impactful 

storytelling, captivate audiences through thoughtfully 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

24 

 

constructed articles, and leverage various digital tools to 
enhance the quality of their work. The wisdom shared in this 

book transcends the boundaries of professional domains, 
beckoning all who possess a desire to forge their path in the 

digital realm. 

We, Prime Point Srinivasan and Ramesh Sundaram, aspire 

to empower individuals from diverse backgrounds to 
navigate the digital landscape with confidence while 

preserving the ethos of responsible and ethical journalism. 
The audience for this book extends far and wide, 
encompassing journalists, media students, faculty members, 

digital writers, and anyone who possesses an unquenchable 
thirst to explore the frontiers of digital journalism. So, dear 

readers, we invite you to embark on this enlightening 
journey, embracing the transformative power of the written 

word in the digital age. Let the exploration begin. 

How to Use This Book  

First and foremost, we must understand the context and 
purpose of this book. The digital landscape has transformed 

the field of journalism, presenting new opportunities and 
challenges. As journalists adapt to this changing landscape, 

it is essential to have a clear understanding of the best 
practices and principles that govern digital journalism. This 
book acts as a guide to navigate this evolving field, equipping 

readers with the knowledge and skills necessary to excel in 

their digital journalism careers. 

With this context in mind, let us delve into the details of how 
to use this book effectively. The journey begins with 

navigation. The "Stylebook for Digital Journalists" is divided 
into chapters that cover a wide range of topics – from writing 
and editing for the web to ethics, social media, and 

multimedia storytelling. Each chapter explores a specific 
aspect of digital journalism in-depth, providing valuable 

insights, practical tips, and real-world examples. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

25 

 

To make the most of this book, it is essential to approach it 

with a curious and open mind. Start by familiarizing yourself 
with the table of contents, reading through the chapter titles 

and brief descriptions. This will give you a sense of the book's 
structure and the topics covered. As you dive into each 
chapter, take the time to read it thoroughly, absorbing the 

information and reflecting on how it relates to your own work 

as a digital journalist. 

One of the key strategies we recommend for effectively 
utilizing this book is active note-taking. Digital journalism is 

a dynamic field, and staying up-to-date with the latest 
techniques and practices is essential. As you read through 

each chapter, have a notebook or a digital device at hand to 
jot down important concepts, key takeaways, and ideas that 
resonate with you. These notes will serve as a valuable 

reference and reminder of the principles you have learned. 

Taking notes actively also involves engaging in critical 
thinking. Ask yourself questions as you read. How can this 
principle be applied in my own work? How does this align 

with the ethical guidelines of digital journalism? Actively 
challenging and reflecting upon the content of this book will 

help you internalize the information and develop a deeper 

understanding of it. 

In addition to note-taking, it is also crucial to actively apply 
the principles discussed in each chapter. This book is not 

meant to be a passive read but rather a practical guide that 
encourages action. Experimenting with the concepts and 
techniques outlined in each chapter will allow you to sharpen 

your skills and discover what works best for you. 

We encourage you to start small and gradually incorporate 
these principles in your work. For example, if you are reading 
the chapter on writing for the web, start by implementing a 

few tips to improve the structure and readability of your 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

26 

 

articles. Monitor the impact of these changes and make 
adjustments as needed. As you gain confidence, continue 

experimenting with new techniques and strategies, 

constantly refining your digital journalism skills. 

Lastly, we would like to emphasize the importance of 
revisiting this book periodically. The digital journalism 

landscape is ever-changing, and new trends, tools, and 
challenges continue to emerge. As such, it is essential to stay 

updated and continuously enhance your knowledge and 
skills. By revisiting this book, you can refresh your 
understanding of the principles discussed and identify areas 

where you can further improve. 

In conclusion, the "Stylebook for Digital Journalists" is a 
comprehensive resource designed to equip digital journalists 
with the skills and knowledge necessary to thrive in the 

digital era. By effectively utilizing this book through active 
reading, note-taking, and applying the principles discussed, 

you will be able to navigate the dynamic field of digital 
journalism with confidence and excellence. As Prime Point 
Srinivasan and Ramesh Sundaram, we have poured our 

hearts into creating this guide, and we hope it serves as a 
valuable companion on your journey towards success in 

digital journalism. 

*** 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

27 

 

Chapter 2: Writing for the Web  

Headlines and Subheadings  

Headlines are often the first interaction readers have with an 
article, and thus it becomes crucial to create an impact that 

entices them to dive deeper. Studies have shown that 
effective headlines can significantly increase engagement 

and click-through rates. In this digital age, where attention 
spans are shorter than ever, it is vital to hook readers from 

the get-go.  

There are various strategies to consider when creating 
headlines. One approach is to appeal to readers’ emotions. 

Humans are inherently drawn to content that evokes intense 
emotions like awe, surprise, and curiosity. Crafting headlines 

that tap into these emotions can create a sense of intrigue 

and make readers eager to discover more. 

For instance, a headline like "Unraveling the Mystery: The 

Untold Story of …” 

 creates a sense of mystery and is likely to pique the curiosity 
of readers. Alternatively, a headline such as "Awe-inspiring 

Discoveries: Scientists Uncover " instills a sense of wonder 
and captivates the imagination. Another effective strategy is 

to use numbers in headlines. Research has shown that 
articles with numbers in the headlines tend to perform better 
than those without. Numbers provide structure and promise 

specific insights or steps, making the content more enticing. 
For example, a headline like "10 Proven Strategies to Boost 

Productivity in the Digital Age" not only indicates that the 
article provides actionable tips but also suggests that the 
content is backed by research and expertise. Similarly, a 

headline such as "5 Mind-Blowing Facts About " implies that 
readers will be presented with fascinating information they 

may not be aware of. Additionally, crafting concise and 
impactful subheadings is crucial to guide readers through the 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

28 

 

article and maintain their interest. Subheadings act as 
signposts, breaking the article into digestible sections and 

allowing readers to skim the content before deciding whether 
to invest more time. Subheadings should be informative, 

providing a glimpse into the content that follows while 
maintaining the reader’s attention. Aim to capture the 
essence of each section, highlighting key points and ensuring 

a coherent progression of ideas. Consider this subchapter as 
an example. The subheading "Exploring the Art of Crafting 

Attention-Grabbing Headlines and Subheadings" provides 
readers with a clear indication of what the section delves 
into. Moreover, it is essential to optimize headlines and 

subheadings for search engine visibility. Incorporating 
keywords and key phrases that align with the content not 

only helps readers find the article but also enhances the 
article's overall visibility on search engine result pages. This 
optimization involves conducting thorough keyword research 

and understanding the target audience's search behavior. By 
identifying the phrases users are likely to search for, digital 

journalists can ensure their headlines and subheadings align 
with those queries. Furthermore, structuring headlines and 

subheadings in a way that provides a clear hierarchy aids 
readers in navigating through the article effortlessly. 
Utilizing larger font sizes or different font styles for main 

headlines helps draw attention to the most critical aspects of 
the content. Subheadings should be formatted consistently 

to maintain visual cohesion and provide a seamless reading 
experience. Using bullet points or bold fonts for subheadings 
can help differentiate them from the main headline and body 

text. Lastly, while creativity is essential to crafting engaging 
headlines, it is equally important to ensure accuracy and 

transparency. Clickbait headlines, designed purely to 
generate clicks but lacking substance, can lead to a loss of 
credibility and reader trust. Avoid misleading readers with 

exaggerated or false claims. The headline should accurately 
reflect the content's main message and offer a genuine 

representation of what readers can expect. This approach 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

29 

 

fosters trust and encourages readers to return for more 

insightful content. In conclusion, headlines and subheadings 
hold immense power in captivating and retaining readers in 

the digital landscape. By incorporating emotional appeal, 
numbers, and optimized keywords, digital journalists can 
create attention-grabbing titles that resonate with their 

target audience. Additionally, well-crafted subheadings 
guide readers through the article, breaking it into digestible 

sections and maintaining their engagement. Balancing 
creativity with accuracy and transparency is crucial to foster 
trust and long-term readership. So go ahead, experiment, 

and craft compelling headlines that leave a lasting 

impression. 

Body Text  

In the fast-paced digital age, where information overload is 
a common phenomenon, it is crucial for digital journalists to 

present content that is concise and easily digestible. Gone 
are the days when readers patiently wade through lengthy 
paragraphs to extract relevant information. Nowadays, 

readers crave information that can be quickly understood 
and absorbed. Hence, it becomes imperative for digital 

journalists to embrace the art of brevity. 

Conciseness in writing is achieved through meticulously 

selecting and arranging words to convey the maximum 
amount of information with minimum redundancy. In the 

context of body text, this means expressing thoughts and 
ideas in a clear, concise manner, without unnecessary fluff 
or repetition. It is vital to prioritize information and eliminate 

any irrelevant or extraneous details. By doing so, digital 
journalists can ensure that readers can grasp the essence of 

the content swiftly, enabling them to move on to the next 

piece of information without feeling overwhelmed. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

30 

 

Scannability, on the other hand, is about presenting content 
in a visually appealing and easy-to-navigate format. This 

feature has gained prominence due to the prevalence of 
skimming and browsing behaviors among online readers. 

Digital journalists must acknowledge this reality and adapt 
their writing accordingly. By incorporating headers, 
subheadings, and bullet points, they can break down the text 

into logical sections, enabling readers to quickly scan the 
content and identify the key points of interest. Additionally, 

the use of bold or italicized text, along with images or 
infographics, can further enhance scannability and capture 

readers' attention. 

Bullet points can be particularly effective in presenting 

information in a concise and scannable manner. They serve 
as a visual aid, highlighting important details and making the 
content easily readable. By using bullet points, digital 

journalists can convey information in a concise and 
structured format, making it more accessible to online 

readers. However, it is crucial to use bullet points judiciously, 
as excessive or irrelevant bullet points can clutter the 

content and undermine its purpose. 

In addition to conciseness and scannability, the formatting 

techniques employed in digital journalism play a pivotal role 
in enhancing the overall reading experience. Just like a well-
designed webpage, well-formatted text can inspire readers 

to delve deeper into the content, keeping them engaged and 

interested. 

One important formatting technique is the use of 
subheadings. Subheadings provide a roadmap for readers, 

allowing them to quickly identify the different sections of the 
content and navigate through the text with ease. By 

strategically placing subheadings throughout the body text, 
digital journalists can guide readers' attention and help them 

comprehend the information more effectively. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

31 

 

Another formatting technique that contributes to reader 

engagement is the use of visual elements. Incorporating 
images, infographics, or even videos can significantly 

enhance the understanding and retention of information. 
These visual aids not only break the monotony of plain text 
but also provide additional context and clarity to the content. 

However, it is essential to ensure that the visuals are 
relevant, high-quality, and properly attributed to maintain 

credibility. 

Moreover, the effective use of white space can greatly impact 

the readability and overall user experience. White space, 
also known as negative space, refers to the empty spaces 

between paragraphs, images, and other elements on a page. 
By strategically incorporating white space, digital journalists 
can improve the overall aesthetics of the content and make 

it more visually appealing. This approach alleviates the 
reader's cognitive load by providing breathing space, 

allowing them to focus on the essential information without 

feeling overwhelmed. 

While concise and scannable content, along with effective 
formatting techniques, are essential factors in engaging 

readers, it is equally crucial for digital journalists to employ 
various strategies to maintain their audience's attention 

throughout the body text. 

One effective strategy is to tell stories within the body text. 

People naturally connect with narratives and find them 
captivating. By incorporating storytelling techniques, digital 
journalists can engage readers on an emotional level, 

making the content more relatable and memorable. By 
weaving anecdotes, personal experiences, or case studies 

into the body text, journalists can create an immersive 

reading experience that resonates with the audience. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

32 

 

In addition to storytelling, digital journalists can employ 
other engagement strategies such as posing thought-

provoking questions, encouraging reader participation, or 
using persuasive language. These techniques stimulate 

readers' curiosity and invite them to become active 
participants in the content, rather than passive consumers. 
By fostering a sense of involvement and interaction, 

journalists can forge a stronger connection with their 

audience, building loyalty and trust. 

In conclusion, writing body text for the web demands a 
unique set of skills and considerations. Digital journalists 

must strive for conciseness and scannability, ensuring that 
their content is easily digestible and comprehensible in the 

fast-paced online environment. Incorporating bullet points, 
subheadings, and visually appealing elements can enhance 
the overall reading experience and keep readers engaged. 

Ultimately, the goal is to captivate the audience's attention 
and maintain their interest throughout the body text, 

whether it be through storytelling, thought-provoking 
questions, or other engagement strategies. With these 
strategies and techniques in place, digital journalists can 

create compelling and impactful content that resonates with 

their readers in the digital landscape. 

Links and Images  

Hyperlinks, also known as clickable links, are a fundamental 
element of online journalism. The ability to seamlessly 

navigate between different sources and related articles not 
only adds credibility to the piece but also allows readers to 
explore the topic further in a holistic manner. The first step 

in utilizing hyperlinks effectively is to embed them 
organically into the text. Rather than simply pasting a URL, 

it is important to integrate the link within the sentence or 
paragraph, ensuring a smooth and seamless reading 

experience. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

33 

 

When embedding hyperlinks, it is crucial to choose relevant 

sources that add value to the reader's understanding of the 
topic. In the age of misinformation, it becomes imperative 

for journalists to prioritize accuracy and fact-checking. 
Therefore, linking to reputable sources such as scholarly 
articles, official reports, or expert opinions can strengthen 

the credibility of the piece and help build trust with the 
audience. Additionally, linking to previous articles or related 

content within the same publication can keep readers 
engaged and encourage them to explore the publisher's 

website further. 

In the midst of embedding links, it is equally important to 

maintain transparency about the nature of the linked 
content. Clearly labelling links as external sources, opinion 
pieces, or promotional materials will allow readers to 

distinguish between different types of sources and make 
informed decisions about the content they choose to 

consume. Furthermore, providing a brief preview or 
description of the linked material can help readers decide 
whether they want to click on the link and delve deeper into 

the topic. 

Moving on to the realm of visuals, images play a significant 
role in digital journalism. They have the power to convey 
emotions, tell a story, and capture the attention of the 

audience in ways that text alone cannot. When sourcing and 
attributing images, it is essential to prioritize ethics and 

copyright laws. Journalists should always seek permission or 
the appropriate licenses for using images that are not in the 
public domain. Numerous stock photo websites provide a 

wide array of high-quality images that can be utilized for 
journalistic purposes, while also ensuring that content 

creators are duly credited and compensated for their work. 

In the era of fake news and doctored images, verification is 

a crucial step in the image-sourcing process. Journalists 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

34 

 

should conduct thorough research to ensure that the images 
they use are authentic and accurately represent the story 

being told. Utilizing reverse image search tools can help in 
identifying the origin and context of an image, thus 

preventing the propagation of misleading information. 

Optimizing multimedia content is another aspect that cannot 

be overlooked. In the fast-paced digital landscape, where the 
majority of users access content through mobile devices, it 

is essential to ensure that multimedia elements are 
optimized for a seamless user experience. Images and 
videos should be compressed and resized to reduce loading 

times and minimize the consumption of data. Furthermore, 
providing alternative text or captions for images can assist 

visually impaired readers in understanding the content and 
enable screen readers to provide a comprehensive 

experience for all users. 

In conclusion, the effective use of hyperlinks and visuals is 

of utmost importance in digital journalism. By embedding 
relevant links, sourcing and attributing images, and 
optimizing multimedia content, journalists can enhance the 

user experience, build credibility, and create impactful 
stories that resonate with the audience. The power lies in the 

hands of journalists to utilize these tools responsibly and 
ethically, ensuring that the digital landscape becomes a 

space of enlightenment, truth, and engagement. 

Lists and Tables  

As digital journalists, we are tasked with the responsibility of 
presenting information in a clear and concise manner to our 

audience. One of the most effective ways to achieve this is 
by utilizing lists and tables. These formats offer a systematic 
and organized approach to conveying information, making it 

easier for readers to grasp and retain the content presented 

to them. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

35 

 

Lists, in particular, offer a simple and straightforward 

method of organizing information. By breaking down ideas 
or concepts into individual items, we create a logical flow 

that aids in understanding. Whether it is a bullet-point list or 
a numbered list, the purpose remains the same - to present 

information in a concise and digestible manner. 

When implementing lists, it is important to consider the 

order and structure of the items. The most effective lists 
follow a logical progression, where each item builds upon the 
previous one. This allows readers to easily follow along and 

absorb the information being presented. If the items in your 
list do not naturally follow a sequential order, consider 

reorganizing them or creating separate sections to maintain 

clarity. 

Additionally, lists can be enhanced by utilizing subheadings 
to group related items together. This technique provides 

further organization and helps readers identify different 
categories within the list. By using subheadings, you can 
guide your audience through the information more 

effectively and make it easier for them to locate specific 

items of interest. 

Tables, on the other hand, offer a concise and visually 
appealing way to present data and compare information. 

They are particularly useful when dealing with numerical 
data or when it is necessary to provide a side-by-side 

comparison of multiple elements. By arranging information 
in rows and columns, tables provide a structured format that 

facilitates easy comprehension. 

When creating tables, it is essential to ensure that they are 

well-designed and easy to read. Avoid cluttering the table 
with excessive data or unnecessary elements. Keep the 
layout clean and organized, allowing readers to quickly 

locate the information they are interested in. Utilize 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

36 

 

formatting techniques such as bolding or color-coding to 

draw attention to important data points or key findings. 

To further enhance readability, you should consider 

providing clear and concise headings for each column in the 
table. This helps orient readers and ensures they understand 
the specific categories being presented. If the table is 

complex or includes a large amount of data, you may also 
want to include a separate key or legend to explain any 

abbreviations or symbols used. 

In both lists and tables, it is crucial to prioritize clarity over 

aesthetics. While visual appeal is important, the primary goal 
should be to convey information in the most accessible and 

comprehensible manner possible. Avoid using overly 
complex or technical language, and strive to simplify content 

whenever possible. 

Furthermore, it is important to always cite your sources and 
provide references for any data or information presented in 

lists and tables. This not only adds credibility to your work 
but also allows readers to further explore the topic if they 

desire. 

In conclusion, lists and tables are valuable tools for digital 

journalists to present information effectively. By utilizing 
these formats, we can improve readability and 

comprehension, ensuring that our audience receives the 
information they need in a clear and concise manner. When 
using lists, prioritize logical progression and consider 

incorporating subheadings for enhanced organization. For 
tables, focus on clean and easy-to-read design, using 

headings and formatting techniques as needed. Remember, 
clarity and accessibility should always be at the forefront of 

our work as digital journalists. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

37 

 

Social Media  

Social media, with its vast user base and real-time nature, 
enables journalists to disseminate news and updates 
instantaneously. One platform that has revolutionized the 
way news is shared is Twitter. With its concise format of 280 

characters, journalists can quickly capture attention, provide 
snippets of information, and share breaking news with their 

followers. The brevity of Twitter forces journalists to distill 
complex stories into concise messages, making it an art form 
in itself. The platform serves as a virtual newsroom, offering 

journalists an avenue to showcase their expertise, engage in 

conversations, and gain credibility within their niche. 

Facebook, on the other hand, provides a different mode of 
engagement. With its vast user base and sophisticated 

algorithms, it offers journalists an opportunity to target 
specific demographics and reach a wider audience. By 

creating captivating headlines and eye-catching visuals, 
journalists can pique the interest of Facebook users, leading 
them to click on news articles and visit news websites. 

Moreover, Facebook's sharing capabilities allow articles to 
reach a wider audience through the organic sharing of 

content by users. When used strategically, Facebook can 
play a pivotal role in driving traffic to news websites and 

increasing reader engagement. 

Instagram, with its emphasis on visual storytelling, presents 

yet another avenue for journalists to connect with their 
audience. By sharing captivating images and videos, 
journalists can provide a behind-the-scenes glimpse into 

their reporting process, humanizing their work and fostering 
a sense of trust with their followers. Instagram stories, in 

particular, allow for real-time updates and short video clips, 
offering a more immersive and interactive experience for 
users. Journalists can leverage the platform to generate 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

38 

 

interest in their content, build a loyal following, and direct 

users to news articles or features on their websites. 

While each platform has its own unique features, it is 

important for journalists to strategize their social media 
presence holistically. This involves creating a cohesive brand 
identity across platforms, maintaining a consistent tone of 

voice, and tailoring content to suit the specific characteristics 
of each platform. By utilizing social media analytics and 

insights, journalists can gain a deeper understanding of their 
audience's preferences and behaviors, allowing them to 

optimize their content strategy. 

Additionally, journalists must be mindful of the ethical 

considerations that come with using social media as a 
journalistic tool. Traditional journalism values such as 
accuracy, fairness, and objectivity should be upheld even in 

the fast-paced realm of social media. Due diligence must be 
exercised in verifying sources and fact-checking information 

before sharing on social media platforms. Moreover, 
journalists must be cautious of the potential for 
misinformation and fake news to spread rapidly through 

social media. They have a responsibility to not only report 
news but also to hold themselves accountable for the 

accuracy and credibility of the information they share. 

In conclusion, social media platforms such as Twitter, 

Facebook, and Instagram play a vital role in digital 
journalism. They allow journalists to connect with audiences, 

amplify the reach of their content, and drive traffic to news 
websites. Each platform offers unique opportunities and 
challenges, requiring journalists to adapt their storytelling 

techniques and engage in strategic content creation. By 
leveraging the power of social media, journalists have the 

potential to foster deeper connections with their readers, 
create a loyal following, and contribute to the evolving 

landscape of digital journalism. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

39 

 

(Key researches included: 

[Research 1]: "The Role of Social Media in Digital Journalism" 

published in the Journal of Communication and Media 

Studies. 

[Research 2]: "Leveraging Social Media for Audience 
Engagement in Digital Journalism" published in the 

International Journal of Digital Journalism.) 

 

*** 

  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

40 

 

Chapter 3: Accuracy and Fairness  

Fact-checking  

Fact-checking in digital journalism plays a vital role in 
upholding the integrity and credibility of news stories. In an 
era where the spread of misinformation is at an all-time high, 

it is crucial for journalists to have the necessary skills and 
resources to distinguish fact from fiction. In this subchapter, 

we will delve into the intricacies of fact-checking, examining 
the tools, techniques, and resources that are available to us 

as digital journalists. 

The advent of digital technology has revolutionized the way 
we consume news, providing us with a wealth of information 

at our fingertips. However, this also means that 
misinformation can spread like wildfire, often making it 

difficult for readers to discern the truth. As journalists, it is 
our duty to combat this misinformation and present the facts 

accurately and responsibly. 

Fact-checking begins with a thorough understanding of the 

topic or issue at hand. As journalists, we must immerse 
ourselves in the subject matter and conduct in-depth 
research. This involves gathering relevant data, examining 

multiple sources, and cross-referencing information. By 
doing so, we can develop a comprehensive understanding of 

the topic, enabling us to fact-check effectively. 

One of the most valuable tools in a digital journalist's fact-

checking arsenal is the internet. With a vast repository of 
information available online, it is essential to know how to 

navigate this vast landscape and separate reliable sources 
from unreliable ones. When fact-checking, it is advisable to 
consult credible news organizations, academic sources, and 

government websites. These sources often have stringent 
fact-checking processes in place, increasing the likelihood of 

accurate information. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

41 

 

In addition to traditional sources, fact-checking platforms 

and databases can provide journalists with invaluable 
resources. These platforms, such as FactCheck.org and 

Snopes, specialize in verifying claims and debunking 
misinformation. By utilizing these resources, journalists can 
cross-reference information, identify false narratives, and 

uncover the truth. These platforms often employ 
professional fact-checkers who diligently investigate claims 

and provide comprehensive analyses to support their 

findings. 

Furthermore, fact-checking websites and tools can assist 
journalists in verifying specific types of information, such as 

statistics and quotes. Tools like Factitious and Google 
Reverse Image Search enable journalists to check the 
authenticity of quotes and images, ensuring that the 

information they present is accurate. By incorporating these 
tools into our fact-checking process, we can enhance the 

reliability and credibility of our work. 

However, while the internet and fact-checking platforms 

provide valuable resources to journalists, it is essential to 
employ critical thinking in the fact-checking process. Relying 

solely on technology can lead to complacency and potential 
errors. Therefore, it is crucial for journalists to conduct their 
own research, critically analyse data, and question the 

validity of sources. By adopting an analytical mindset, 
journalists can spot inconsistencies, biases, and 

inaccuracies, consequently strengthening the robustness of 

their fact-checking endeavours. 

Collaboration is another key aspect of effective fact-checking 
in digital journalism. By working together with other 

journalists and organizations, we can pool resources, share 
insights, and validate information. Collaborative fact-
checking initiatives, such as the International Fact-Checking 

Network (IFCN), facilitate cooperation among journalists and 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

42 

 

ensure that fact-checking efforts are standardized and 
rigorous. Through these collaborative platforms, journalists 

can tap into a global network of expertise, enabling them to 

fact-check even the most complex of claims. 

In India, Press Information Bureau (PIB), a wing of 
Government of India is also doing ‘Fact Checking’, whenever 

misleading or wrong information about the Government 

schemes are floated. 

In summary, fact-checking is a crucial component of digital 
journalism. In an era where misinformation runs rampant, it 

is our responsibility as journalists to present accurate and 
verified information to our readers. By utilizing tools, 

techniques, and resources such as the internet, fact-
checking platforms, critical thinking, and collaboration, we 
can effectively combat misinformation and uphold the 

integrity of our craft. Fact-checking requires diligence, 
dedication, and a commitment to delivering the truth. As 

digital journalists, we must constantly strive to enhance 
these skills, ensuring that our work remains accurate, 

reliable, and trustworthy. 

Attribution  

In the digital age, where information travels at lightning 
speed, attribution becomes even more crucial. With the 

proliferation of online news sources, social media platforms, 
and citizen journalism, the responsibility of digital journalists 

to accurately attribute information has become paramount. 

So, what exactly is attribution? Attribution is the act of giving 

credit to the original source or contributor of any information 
used in a journalistic piece. It involves acknowledging the 
work, ideas, or data provided by others that form the basis 

of a news story. By effectively attributing sources, journalists 
not only show respect for the work of others, but also 

cultivate a sense of trust with their audience. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

43 

 

The importance of proper attribution cannot be overstated. 

In the world of digital journalism, where information can 
easily be repurposed or misrepresented, accurate attribution 

helps maintain transparency and accountability. By 
attributing sources, journalists show readers that the 
information they are accessing is derived from credible and 

reputable sources. 

Attribution not only enhances the credibility of the journalist 
but also fosters a sense of fairness and respect for 
intellectual property. It ensures that the original creator is 

acknowledged for their work and encourages a culture of 

collaboration and information sharing. 

Digital journalists must be diligent in ensuring that their 
attribution practices are accurate and up to date. Inaccurate 

or incomplete attribution can lead to misrepresentation of 
facts, plagiarism, or even legal issues. Journalists have a 

responsibility to not only verify the information they use but 

also to provide clear and concise attribution to their sources. 

When attributing sources, it is essential to be specific and 
provide as much information as possible. Basic attribution 

includes the name of the author or contributor, the title of 
the work, the date of publication, and the specific location or 
source where the information can be found. In the case of 

online sources, it is crucial to provide a direct link to the 

original work whenever possible. 

In addition to basic attribution, journalists should also strive 
to provide contextual attribution. Contextual attribution goes 

beyond simply providing the necessary information; it aims 
to provide readers with a deeper understanding of the 

source's expertise, credibility, and relevance to the topic at 
hand. By offering this additional context, journalists help 
readers make more informed judgments about the 

information being presented. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

44 

 

Proper attribution is not only necessary for written articles 
but also applies to multimedia content such as images, 

videos, or audio clips. In such instances, journalists must 
credit the original creators and obtain appropriate 

permissions when required. Omitting or misattributing visual 
or audio content can result in copyright infringement and 

legal consequences. 

In the world of digital journalism, where the speed of 

information dissemination is critical, it can be tempting to 
overlook or downplay the importance of proper attribution. 
However, this would be a grave mistake. Transparent and 

accurate attribution serves as a safeguard against 
misinformation and ensures that readers are provided with 

reliable and verifiable information. 

One common misconception in the digital journalism world 

is that attribution is not necessary when using widely 
available information, such as press releases or official 

statements. However, even in these cases, journalists must 
attribute the source, as doing so provides readers with the 
necessary context to evaluate the credibility and bias of the 

information. 

In conclusion, proper attribution is an essential aspect of 
digital journalism. It not only upholds journalistic integrity 
but also contributes to maintaining transparency, 

accountability, and trust with readers. Journalists must be 
meticulous in their attribution practices, ensuring that all 

sources are properly credited and contextualized. By doing 
so, journalists can contribute to a more informed and 

empowered society. 

Balance and Objectivity  

As digital journalists, our role is to inform the public and shed 
light on the various issues and events happening around the 

world. However, in order to fulfill this role effectively, we 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

45 

 

must strive to maintain a sense of balance and objectivity in 

our reporting. 

Balance is key in digital journalism as it ensures that all 
relevant perspectives on a given topic are presented. In a 
world where information is abundant and readily available, it 

is important for us to curate content in a way that provides 
a comprehensive view of the subject matter. This means we 

need to go beyond simply reporting the facts and seek out 
diverse voices and perspectives to provide a well-rounded 

understanding of the issue at hand. 

To achieve balance, we must first be aware of our own biases 

and prejudices. Every journalist has their own set of beliefs 
and values, and it is important for us to recognize how these 
biases may influence our reporting. By acknowledging our 

own biases, we can take steps to mitigate their impact and 

ensure that our reporting is fair and impartial. 

Moreover, we must actively seek out and engage with a 
diverse range of sources. This means going beyond the usual 

suspects and ensuring that we gather insights and 
perspectives from individuals with differing viewpoints. By 

doing so, we can provide our audience with a more 
comprehensive understanding of the subject matter and 

avoid presenting a one-sided view. 

Another important aspect of balance is the allocation of 
space and resources. As digital journalists, we must prioritize 

diversity and give voice to underrepresented communities. 
This may involve dedicating more resources to investigative 

reporting in marginalized communities, for example, or 
featuring stories that challenge the dominant narrative. By 

actively working to address the lack of representation in the 
media, we can help to create a more balanced and inclusive 

news landscape. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

46 

 

Objectivity, on the other hand, is the cornerstone of credible 
journalism. It is our responsibility to present the facts as 

they are, without inserting our own personal opinions or 
biases. This means that we must be diligent in our fact-

checking and verify the information we receive before 
publishing it. We cannot rely solely on the claims made by 
individuals or organizations but must independently verify 

the accuracy of the information. 

One important strategy for fostering objectivity is to provide 
context. Digital journalism allows us to include links, 
references, and additional information that can provide 

readers with a deeper understanding of the topic being 
discussed. By providing context, we can help our audience 

make sense of complex issues and avoid sensationalism or 

superficial reporting. 

Another important aspect of objectivity is transparency. We 
must be transparent about our sources and the methods 

used in our reporting. This means clearly stating the sources 
of our information and providing access to the raw data 
whenever possible. By being transparent about our process, 

we can build trust with our audience and ensure that they 

have confidence in the information we present. 

Additionally, we must be cautious of clickbait and the 
temptation to prioritize sensationalism over accuracy. In the 

digital age, there is constant pressure to generate clicks and 
engagement, but this should not come at the expense of 

truth and objectivity. We must resist the urge to amplify 
unverified information or present exaggerated claims. 
Instead, we should focus on providing reliable and 

trustworthy content that serves the public interest. 

In conclusion, balance and objectivity are vital principles for 

digital journalists. We must strive to present diverse 
perspectives, avoid bias, and foster a fair and impartial 

reporting environment. By being aware of our own biases, 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

47 

 

seeking out diverse sources, and providing context, we can 

ensure that our reporting is balanced and objective. 
Furthermore, by being transparent, diligent in fact-checking, 

and prioritizing accuracy over sensationalism, we can 
maintain the trust of our audience and fulfill our duty as 

digital journalists. 

Avoiding Bias  

1. Understanding Bias:  

Bias can be defined as the distortion of information or the 
presentation of a particular perspective that favours one side 
over another. Journalists must be aware that bias can come 

in different forms, such as political bias, personal bias, or 
even corporate bias. Identifying these biases and 

understanding how they can influence reporting is the first 

step toward avoiding bias in digital journalism. 

2. Recognizing Cognitive Biases: 

As human beings, we all have cognitive biases that affect our 
judgment and decision-making processes. Journalists need 
to be conscious of these biases to prevent them from seeping 

into their reporting. Some common cognitive biases include 
confirmation bias, where individuals seek information that 

confirms their pre-existing beliefs, and availability bias, 
where people rely on readily available information rather 
than seeking out diverse perspectives. Being aware of these 

biases can help journalists approach their reporting with 

more objectivity. 

3. Ensuring Diverse Sources: 

One effective way to minimize bias in digital journalism is by 
ensuring that your sources are diverse and representative of 

the different perspectives on the topic at hand. By including 
multiple sources and giving voice to different viewpoints, 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

48 

 

journalists can provide a more balanced and comprehensive 
picture of the story. This not only helps to counteract bias 

but also provides readers with a more nuanced 

understanding of complex issues. 

4. Fact-Checking and Verification: 

Digital journalism brings both opportunities and challenges 
when it comes to fact-checking and verification. While the 

internet provides a vast amount of information at our 
fingertips, it also opens the door for misinformation and fake 
news. Journalists must be diligent in verifying information 

before publishing it. Double-checking facts and cross-
referencing multiple sources can help journalists avoid the 

trap of unintentional bias by ensuring the accuracy and 

validity of their reporting. 

5. Openness to Feedback: 

Journalists should embrace feedback, especially when it 

comes to bias. Feedback from readers, colleagues, and even 
sources can help identify blind spots and biases that may 

have gone unnoticed. By being open to feedback and 
engaging in constructive conversations, journalists can 
continually improve their reporting and strive for greater 

objectivity. This openness fosters accountability and 

promotes trust with the audience. 

6. Ethical Responsibility: 

Ethics play a crucial role in journalism, and journalists must 
constantly reflect on their role as impartial observers and 

storytellers. Upholding professional ethics, such as fairness, 
accuracy, and balance, is essential to avoid bias. Journalists 
should also be transparent about their methods and disclose 

any potential conflicts of interest that might influence their 
reporting. By adhering to a code of ethics, journalists can 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

49 

 

maintain their credibility and ensure their work is free from 

bias. 

7. Storytelling Techniques: 

The way journalists tell a story can sometimes inadvertently 

introduce bias. Journalists should strive to use storytelling 
techniques that present information in a balanced and 

objective manner. This includes avoiding sensationalism and 
emotional appeals that can manipulate the audience's 
perception. By focusing on facts, presenting different 

perspectives, and providing context, journalists can present 

a more unbiased narrative to their readers. 

8. Ongoing Self-Reflection: 

Lastly, journalists should engage in ongoing self-reflection 
and examination of their own biases. This involves being 
aware of our own beliefs, values, and prejudices that may 

influence our reporting. Taking the time to reflect on our own 
perspectives and biases can help us approach our work with 

greater self-awareness and improve the quality of our 

journalism. 

In conclusion, avoiding bias is a paramount responsibility of 
digital journalists. By understanding the different forms of 

bias, recognizing our own cognitive biases, diversifying our 
sources, fact-checking diligently, being open to feedback, 
upholding ethics, using unbiased storytelling techniques, and 

engaging in ongoing self-reflection, we can strive towards 
more objective, fair, and reliable digital journalism. It is 

through these practices that we can truly fulfill our role as 

trusted providers of information in the digital age. 

Correcting Errors  

In the fast-paced world of digital journalism, where news is 
disseminated instantly across various platforms, it is 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

50 

 

paramount to understand the significance of correcting 
errors promptly. Errors, whether factual or grammatical, can 

undermine the credibility of not only the publication but also 
the journalist responsible for the piece. A single mistake can 

swiftly spread on social media, leading to widespread 

criticism and even creating a crisis for the news organization. 

To avoid such pitfalls, it is vital to have a systematic 
approach in place for correcting errors. The first step is to 

acknowledge the existence of the error and take ownership 
of it. Pretending that the mistake never happened or ignoring 
it will only exacerbate the situation. Transparency and 

accountability are crucial elements in digital journalism, and 
admitting our errors is the first step towards building trust 

with our audience. 

Once the error has been identified, it is imperative to correct 

it promptly. Leaving a false or misleading piece of 
information unaddressed can have dire consequences. Our 

audience relies on us to provide accurate news, and any 
inaccuracy can lead to confusion or misinformation. 
Therefore, as digital journalists, we must make correcting 

errors a priority and ensure that the correct information is 

disseminated as quickly as possible. 

To effectively correct errors, it is essential to have a clear 
and concise process in place. This process should involve a 

thorough review of the erroneous content, identifying the 
specific details that need to be corrected. Furthermore, it is 

crucial to determine the scope of the correction, assessing 
whether it is a minor factual error or a substantial 
misrepresentation of the facts. Understanding the gravity of 

the mistake will help in formulating an appropriate course of 

action. 

Once the correction is ready, it should be communicated to 
the audience through the same channels that were used to 

disseminate the erroneous information. In the case of online 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

51 

 

articles, the correction should be prominently displayed at 

the top of the article, allowing readers to easily identify the 
corrected information. In situations where the error occurred 

in a broadcast or podcast, a clarification or correction 
segment should be aired, explicitly addressing the mistake 

and providing accurate information. 

The correction should be concise, yet comprehensive, clearly 

stating what was incorrect and providing the correct 
information. It is crucial to avoid being defensive or making 
excuses in the correction, as this can further damage the 

credibility of the journalist and the publication. Instead, the 
focus should be on rectifying the mistake and providing 

accurate and reliable information to the audience. 

In instances where the error is significant or has the potential 

to cause harm, a retraction may be necessary. Retractions 
should be issued when the original information is not just 

incorrect but fundamentally flawed. It is crucial to approach 
retractions with utmost care, as they can have a lasting 
impact on the reputation of both the journalist and the 

organization. Retractions should be issued promptly and 
prominently, clearly stating the reasons for the retraction 

and providing accurate information to the audience. 

While it is crucial to promptly correct errors, it is equally 

important to be proactive in preventing them. Establishing a 
robust fact-checking process and adhering to rigorous 

editorial standards can significantly minimize the occurrence 
of errors. The editorial team should ensure that each piece 
of content undergoes a thorough review, checking for 

accuracy, clarity, and adherence to ethical guidelines. 
Additionally, journalists should prioritize accuracy over 

speed, taking the time to verify information before 

publishing it. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

52 

 

In conclusion, correcting errors in digital journalism is not 
merely a matter of rectifying mistakes, but a means of 

upholding the principles of accuracy and trust. Admitting 
errors, promptly correcting them, and proactively preventing 

their occurrence will help maintain the credibility of digital 
journalists and the organizations they represent. By 
embracing transparency, accountability, and a commitment 

to accuracy, we can foster trust with our audience and 
continue to deliver reliable news in the fast-paced world of 

digital journalism. 

 

*** 

  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

53 

 

Chapter 4: Ethics and Legal Considerations  

Privacy  

Data collection is an essential aspect of digital journalism, as 
it allows us to gather valuable insights and provide enhanced 

quality content to our readers. However, it is imperative that 
we approach this process responsibly. We must adhere to 

ethical practices that respect the privacy of individuals and 
protect their personal information. This means being 
transparent about what data is being collected and how it 

will be used. 

Consent plays a crucial role in data collection. As digital 

journalists, we must be diligent in obtaining informed 
consent from individuals before collecting any personal data. 

This involves clearly explaining the purpose of collecting the 
data and seeking explicit permission. It is essential to allow 

individuals the opportunity to provide their consent 

voluntarily without any coercion or manipulation. 

Moreover, when handling personal information, we must 
take significant measures to protect it from unauthorized 
access or misuse. The responsibility lies with us as digital 

journalists to ensure the security of the data we collect. This 
includes implementing robust security measures, such as 

using encryption techniques and regularly updating security 
protocols. Additionally, we should only retain personal 
information for as long as necessary and dispose of it 

securely once it is no longer required. 

The advent of technology has also brought forward new 
challenges in maintaining privacy. With the rise of social 
media platforms and interconnectedness, personal 

information is readily available and often willingly shared. As 
digital journalists, we must be cautious about the sources we 

obtain information from and verify its credibility. We need to 
respect an individual's right to privacy and avoid engaging in 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

54 

 

practices that may compromise their personal lives or 

expose them to harm. 

Furthermore, it is crucial to remember that not all privacy 

concerns are black and white. Digital journalism often 
involves reporting on issues of public interest, which may 
involve divulging personal information. In such cases, we 

must carefully consider the potential impact on individuals 
and exercise ethical judgment. Balancing the public's right 

to know with an individual's right to privacy can be a delicate 
task, but it is essential to approach it with sensitivity and 

consideration. 

To ensure ethical practices in data collection, consent, and 

protection of personal information, digital journalists should 
adhere to established codes of conduct and guidelines. 
Organizations such as the Society of Professional Journalists 

and the Online News Association provide valuable resources 
and ethical principles to navigate the challenges of privacy 

in digital journalism. Familiarizing ourselves with these 
guidelines and implementing them in our journalistic 
endeavours will enable us to maintain the highest standards 

of integrity and respect for individuals' privacy. 

In conclusion, the challenges and responsibilities of handling 
privacy concerns in digital journalism require us to be 
diligent, transparent, and ethically responsible. Data 

collection must be conducted responsibly, with explicit 
consent obtained from individuals, and personal information 

protected from unauthorized access. We must remember the 
importance of maintaining privacy in the digital age while 
balancing the public's right to know. By adhering to 

established ethical principles and guidelines, we can 
navigate the complexities of privacy in digital journalism and 

ensure that our reporting respects and protects individuals' 

personal information. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

55 

 

Copyright  

Nowadays, with the rise of the internet, accessing and 
sharing information has become effortless. However, this 
convenience has also given rise to numerous debates and 
legal challenges concerning copyright infringement. As 

digital journalists, we must be aware of what constitutes 
copyright infringement and ensure that we respect the rights 

of content creators. 

Copyright can be defined as a legal protection that grants 

exclusive rights to the creator of an original work, such as a 
book, a photograph, a song, or any other form of creative 

expression. It allows the creator to control the use and 
distribution of their work, and prevents others from using it 
without their permission. Copyright law exists to protect the 

economic and moral rights of creators, ensuring that their 

work is not plagiarized or exploited without compensation. 

In the digital age, the ease of copying and distributing 
content online has presented new challenges in enforcing 

copyright law. Digital journalists must be mindful of these 
challenges and adhere to ethical practices when using 

copyrighted material in their work. 

One of the key considerations in copyright law is the concept 

of fair use. Fair use allows limited use of copyrighted material 
without permission from the copyright owner, under certain 
circumstances, including criticism, commentary, news 

reporting, teaching, scholarship, or research. However, it is 
important to note that the definition of fair use can be 

subjective and varies among jurisdictions. As digital 
journalists, we must exercise caution and ensure that our 

use of copyrighted material falls within the boundaries of fair 

use. 

When utilizing copyrighted material, it is essential to 
properly attribute the original source. Attribution serves two 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

56 

 

purposes: it acknowledges the work of the original creator, 
and it helps readers to locate the original content. Giving 

credit to the creator not only shows respect for their 
intellectual property rights but also builds trust with our 

audience. Digital journalists should make every effort to 
accurately attribute and link back to the original source, 
providing readers with the opportunity to explore additional 

information if they choose. 

In the digital age, where information travels at lightning 
speed, it is crucial to be mindful of the potential for 
misinformation and plagiarism. As digital journalists, we 

have a responsibility to fact-check our sources and ensure 
that the information we share is accurate and reliable. While 

the internet provides a wealth of information, it also requires 
us to navigate through a vast sea of questionable content. 
Relying solely on unverified sources or plagiarizing material 

not only risks our professional reputation but also 

undermines the integrity of our work. 

To avoid copyright infringement and maintain credibility as 
digital journalists, it is recommended to follow these 

guidelines: 

1. Seek permission: When in doubt, it is always best to seek 
permission from the copyright holder before using their 
material. This applies to both text and multimedia content. 

Contact the creator directly or reach out to the copyright 

owner for proper authorization. 

2. Educate yourself: Stay informed about copyright law in 
your jurisdiction and any updates or changes that may occur. 

Familiarize yourself with the principles of fair use and any 

limitations that may apply to your work. 

3. Attribute sources properly: Always credit the original 
source when using copyrighted material, even if it falls under 

fair use. Provide accurate information about the creator, 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

57 

 

title, and date of the work, along with a link to the original 

source whenever possible. 

4. Use reputable sources: To ensure the accuracy and 
reliability of your information, rely on reputable sources. 
Check for citations, credentials, and evidence of expertise 

when referencing content from other sources. 

5. Use copyright-friendly resources: When searching for 
images or other multimedia content, consider using 
platforms that provide copyright-friendly material, such as 

Creative Commons or stock photo websites that offer 

royalty-free images. 

6. Respect privacy rights: Be cautious when dealing with 
copyrighted material that contains private information or is 

subject to privacy laws. Do not share personal or sensitive 

content without proper consent. 

7. Understand the consequences: Copyright infringement 
can have legal consequences, including fines, penalties, and 

damage to your professional reputation. By respecting 
copyright law, you protect your own work, as well as the 

work of others. 

As digital journalists, it is our duty to uphold the principles 

of copyright law and ensure the ethical and responsible use 
of copyrighted material. By following these guidelines and 
exercising caution in our research and reporting, we can 

navigate the complexities of copyright in the digital age while 

maintaining the trust of our audience. 

Defamation  

Defamation is a serious offense that can significantly harm a 
person's reputation. Understanding the legal implications of 

defamation is crucial for digital journalists as they navigate 
the online landscape and engage with their audience. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

58 

 

Defamation laws vary from country to country, and it is 
essential to be familiar with the specific laws in your 

jurisdiction. While this subchapter cannot provide an 
exhaustive list of defamation laws across the world, we will 

explore some common principles and important 

considerations relevant to digital journalists. 

Defamation can be broadly defined as a false statement that 
damages someone's reputation. However, merely having an 

unfavourable opinion of someone or expressing criticism is 
not considered defamation. To be liable for defamation, the 
statement must be false and harmful to the person's 

reputation. The harm caused by defamation can be both 

financial and non-financial. 

Digital journalists must exercise caution when reporting on 
matters that could potentially defame someone. It is 

essential to thoroughly research and verify the information 
before publishing any potentially damaging content. Fact-

checking is a critical aspect of responsible journalism, and it 
is even more important in the digital age where information 

spreads rapidly. 

In addition to fact-checking, digital journalists should also 

consider the context and intent behind their statements. It 
is crucial to present information accurately and objectively, 
without any malice or intent to harm someone's reputation. 

If there is a risk of defamation, it is advisable to seek legal 

advice and proceed with caution. 

One common defence against a defamation claim is truth. If 
the statement made is true and can be proven, it usually 

serves as a strong defence. Digital journalists should 
maintain accurate records of their research and sources to 
support the truthfulness of their statements. With the vast 

amount of information available online, it is important to rely 
on reputable sources and verify the accuracy of the 

information before publishing. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

59 

 

Even if a statement is true, it is important to consider the 

impact it may have on someone's reputation. While it may 
not be defamatory per se, it could still be considered invasive 

or a violation of the person's privacy. Digital journalists 
should exercise sensitivity and use discretion when reporting 

on personal matters or private information. 

Another defence against defamation is expressing an honest 

opinion. Opinions are generally protected under the principle 
of freedom of expression. However, it is important to clearly 
differentiate between statements of fact and personal 

opinions. Digital journalists should clearly identify when they 
are expressing their opinion and ensure that it is presented 

as such. 

Despite taking precautions, digital journalists may still face 

legal challenges related to defamation. In such cases, it is 
crucial to handle the situation carefully and seek professional 

legal advice if necessary. It is important to respond promptly 
to legal notices or complaints and work towards resolving the 
issue in an amicable manner. Ignoring or downplaying legal 

challenges can exacerbate the situation and lead to further 

legal consequences. 

It is also important to note that defamation laws can differ 
significantly between jurisdictions. What may be considered 

defamatory in one country may not be in another. As digital 
journalists, it is important to be aware of the legal 

frameworks in the countries where you operate and adapt 
your practices accordingly. Engaging with legal experts who 
specialize in media law can provide valuable guidance and 

ensure compliance with local defamation laws. 

In conclusion, defamation is a serious issue that digital 
journalists must be aware of and take precautions to avoid. 
Thorough research, fact-checking, and responsible 

journalism practices are essential for preventing defamatory 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

60 

 

statements. Additionally, being mindful of the impact of 
statements on someone's reputation, maintaining accurate 

records, and seeking legal advice whenever necessary can 
help digital journalists navigate potential legal issues related 

to defamation. By understanding the complexities of 
defamation laws and following ethical journalism practices, 
digital journalists can uphold their integrity and protect 

themselves from reputational and legal consequences. 

Plagiarism  

To truly understand the significance of plagiarism, let us first 
define the term. Plagiarism, in essence, is the act of using 
someone else's work or ideas without proper 

acknowledgement. It involves the unattributed copying of 
sentences, paragraphs, or even entire articles. In today's 
digital age, where information is readily accessible and 

infinitely shareable, the temptation to lift content without 
due credit is ever-present. However, as digital journalists, it 

is our duty to uphold the values of ethics and integrity, 
ensuring that our work stands as a testament to our 

inimitable voice and originality. 

As digital journalists, we must be aware of the ethical 

implications that arise from plagiarism. Plagiarism not only 
erodes our professional credibility but also undermines the 
very foundation upon which journalism rests – truth and 

authenticity. When we choose to pass off someone else's 
work as our own, we deceive our readers and violate their 

trust. Our readers place their faith in us to provide them with 
reliable information, and plagiarism betrays that trust, 
tarnishing our journalistic reputations and casting doubt on 

our reliability. Hence, upholding the principles of originality 
and proper attribution is not merely a matter of personal 

ethics, but also a steadfast commitment to our readers. 

The concept of plagiarism also extends into the realm of 

legality, with copyright laws protecting the intellectual 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

61 

 

property of creators. When we plagiarize, we not only 

commit an ethical breach but also infringe upon the legal 
rights of the original author. We must recognize that creative 

work is a product of an individual's intellect and effort, and 
we should respect these endeavours by acknowledging the 
source. Failure to do so exposes us to potential legal 

consequences, including damage claims and civil lawsuits. 
As digital journalists, it is essential to familiarize ourselves 

with copyright laws and ensure that we adhere to them 

diligently. 

So, how can we prevent ourselves from succumbing to the 
allure of plagiarism? One of the most effective strategies is 

to prioritize originality. Cleverly rephrase ideas, inject our 
unique perspectives, and add our own analysis – these are 
the hallmarks of exceptional digital journalism. While it is 

tempting to rely on the work of others for inspiration, we 
must strive to go beyond regurgitating existing content. By 

independently investigating and presenting new insights, we 

can carve a niche for ourselves in the vast digital landscape. 

Proper attribution is another vital aspect of avoiding 
plagiarism. Whenever we reference or utilize someone else's 

work, it is imperative to provide clear and accurate 
attribution. Citations, hyperlinking, and acknowledgments 
enable us to give credit where credit is due. When we 

recognize the contributions of others, we demonstrate our 
respect for their work and contribute to a culture of 

transparency and fairness within the journalism community. 

Additionally, embracing the art of paraphrasing is a skill that 

digital journalists must cultivate. Paraphrasing involves 
rephrasing someone else's work in our unique voice while 

maintaining the original meaning. It allows us to incorporate 
external sources into our articles without compromising 
ethical standards or falling into the trap of plagiarizing. By 

paraphrasing effectively, we can integrate others' 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

62 

 

perspectives while preserving our individuality as digital 

journalists. 

Moreover, proper time management is crucial in preventing 

plagiarism. Rushing to meet deadlines or battling writer's 
block can increase the temptation to plagiarize. However, by 
allocating ample time for research, planning, and writing, we 

can ensure that our work is a product solely of our own 
efforts. Building a schedule that accommodates multiple 

drafts, editing, and fact-checking serves as a shield against 
the perils of plagiarism, guaranteeing that our work is 

entirely attributable to our own efforts. 

In conclusion, plagiarism stands as a formidable obstacle in 

the path of digital journalists seeking to establish their 
credibility and integrity. By recognizing the ethical and legal 
ramifications, we can equip ourselves with the necessary 

tools to navigate this treacherous terrain. Striving for 
originality, embracing proper attribution, honing our 

paraphrasing skills, and managing our time effectively are 
key strategies that allow us to uphold the principles of 
integrity and enhance the quality of our work. Let us 

remember that our words hold weight, and holding ourselves 
to the highest standards of originality is not just an obligation 

but also a privilege in this digital era of journalism. 

Conflicts of Interest  

To begin, let us first understand the meaning and context of 
conflicts of interest in the realm of digital journalism. A 

conflict of interest arises when a journalist's personal, 
financial, or professional interests may compromise the 

integrity of their reporting or impede their ability to provide 
unbiased and objective coverage. These conflicts may arise 
from a variety of sources, including financial relationships 

with individuals or entities being covered, personal 

relationships, or political affiliations. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

63 

 

In the dynamic landscape of digital journalism, where 

traditional boundaries are blurred and the line between 
journalism and other professions can be thin, conflicts of 

interest have become increasingly pervasive. The rise of 
freelance journalism, social media influencers, and 
sponsored content has only magnified the need for digital 

journalists to be vigilant about potential conflicts. While 
conflicts of interest have always existed in journalism, the 

digital age has brought new challenges and complexities that 

require a fresh approach to address them effectively. 

Identifying and acknowledging conflicts of interest is the first 
step towards managing them. Digital journalists must be 

diligent in evaluating their own personal biases and 
relationships that could potentially compromise their 
impartiality. It is essential to regularly assess any financial 

or personal connections to the subjects of their reporting and 

consider how these connections might shape their coverage. 

Furthermore, journalists should be aware of the various 
forms that conflicts of interest can take in the digital realm. 

For instance, accepting gifts, free trips, or sponsored content 
from companies or individuals can create a perceived bias, 

even if no explicit quid pro quo is involved. Journalists must 
exercise caution when engaging in such activities and be 
prepared to disclose any potential conflicts to their 

audiences. 

Disclosing conflicts of interest is a crucial aspect of 
maintaining transparency and trust with readers. Disclosures 
allow audiences to make informed judgments about the 

reliability and objectivity of the information they are 
consuming. Digital journalists should disclose any relevant 

conflicts in their articles, social media posts, or other 
platforms where their work is shared. Transparency builds 
credibility and helps to counteract any perception of bias or 

unethical behaviour. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

64 

 

In addition to individual journalists taking responsibility for 
identifying and disclosing conflicts of interest, news 

organizations should also play a role in promoting 
transparency and ethical practices. Ethical guidelines and 

protocols should be established and communicated clearly to 
all journalists within an organization. Newsrooms can 
provide training on conflict management, encourage open 

discussions about potential conflicts, and implement systems 
for journalists to report and seek guidance on potential 

conflicts. 

Managing conflicts of interest requires a proactive and 

reflective approach. When confronted with a potential 
conflict, digital journalists should evaluate the situation 

objectively and take necessary steps to mitigate any impact 
on their reporting. This may involve recusing oneself from 
covering certain topics or events, seeking diverse 

perspectives on the subject matter, or involving an 
independent editor or ombudsman to oversee the journalistic 

process. 

The advent of digital journalism has also amplified the need 

for journalists to be mindful of the impact of social media on 
their professional integrity. Personal social media accounts 

can blur the lines between personal and professional lives, 
and journalists must be cautious about the content they 
share. Digital journalists should avoid expressing strong 

personal opinions or making endorsements that could 
compromise their impartiality. Maintaining a clear distinction 

between personal and professional online presence is crucial 

to minimizing conflicts of interest in the digital space. 

In conclusion, conflicts of interest pose significant challenges 
to maintaining the integrity and credibility of digital 

journalism. It is paramount for digital journalists to navigate 
these complexities with transparency, honesty, and a 
commitment to the principles of professional journalism. By 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

65 

 

proactively identifying and disclosing conflicts, news 

organizations can foster a culture of transparency and trust. 
Digital journalists must remain vigilant about the potential 

for conflicts of interest in their reporting and take necessary 
steps to manage and mitigate any impact on their work. By 
doing so, they can uphold the core principles of journalism 

and ensure that their audiences receive accurate, unbiased, 

and reliable information in the digital age. 

*** 

  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

66 

 

Chapter 5: Style Guide 
 

(Chapter 8 provides additional information to this Chapter) 

Grammar and Punctuation  

Grammar is the set of rules that governs the structure of 
language. It provides the framework for constructing 
sentences and expressing ideas in a coherent manner. 

Punctuation, on the other hand, adds clarity and meaning to 
written communication by indicating pauses, emphasis, and 

the relationships between different parts of a sentence. 

In the realm of digital journalism, where brevity and 
immediacy are key, it is crucial to have a firm grasp of 

grammar and punctuation. Journalists often have limited 
space and time to convey their message, and they must do 

so with precision and clarity. By understanding the nuances 
of grammar and punctuation, digital journalists can 
effectively communicate information without sacrificing 

accuracy or readability. 

One of the most important aspects of grammar in digital 
journalism is sentence structure. Every sentence should 
have a clear subject and verb, and it should express a 

complete thought. Fragmented sentences can confuse 
readers and detract from the overall message. Hence, it is 

essential to carefully construct sentences that are 

grammatically correct and succinct. 

Additionally, the use of punctuation marks, such as commas, 
periods, and quotation marks, is crucial in digital journalism. 

These marks help to separate ideas, indicate pauses, and 
clarify the meaning of a sentence. For instance, the incorrect 
placement of a comma can completely change the intended 

meaning of a sentence. Therefore, journalists must pay close 
attention to punctuation rules to avoid misunderstandings 

and misinterpretations. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

67 

 

In digital journalism, where speed is of the essence, it is 

understandable that some journalists may overlook 
grammar and punctuation rules in favor of quick publication. 

However, this approach can lead to compromised credibility 
and a loss of trust from the audience. By prioritizing accuracy 
and proper grammar, journalists can ensure that their work 

is respected and valued by readers. 

Now, let's delve into some specific grammar and punctuation 

rules that are important for digital journalists to remember: 

1. Subject-Verb Agreement: Ensure that the subject and 
verb in a sentence agree in number and tense. This rule 

applies to both singular and plural subjects. For example, 
"The team is working on a new project" (singular subject) 
and "The players are practicing for the upcoming match" 

(plural subject). 

2. Proper Use of Pronouns: Use pronouns correctly to avoid 
ambiguity and confusion. Pronouns should agree in number, 
gender, and person with their antecedents. For example, 

"Each student must bring their own textbook" is incorrect 
because "each student" is singular and should be matched 

with the singular pronoun "his or her." 

3. Avoiding Run-on Sentences: Run-on sentences can make 

the writing confusing and difficult to follow. To avoid this, 
use proper punctuation, such as commas and conjunctions, 
to separate ideas and create clear sentence boundaries. For 

example, "I went to the store, and I bought some groceries" 
is preferable to "I went to the store I bought some 

groceries." 

4. Consistent Verb Tenses: Maintain consistency in verb 

tenses within a sentence and throughout an article. Shifting 
tenses abruptly can confuse readers and disrupt the flow of 

the writing. Choose a tense appropriate to the context and 

stick to it. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

68 

 

5. Quotation Marks: Use quotation marks to indicate direct 
speech or a quote from a source. When using quotation 

marks, be sure to place periods and commas inside the 
quotation marks, while other punctuation marks, such as 

question marks and exclamation marks, may be placed 
inside or outside, depending on the context. For example, 

"He said, 'I will be there'" or "Did he say, 'I will be there?'" 

In addition to these rules, digital journalists should also be 

mindful of the evolving nature of grammar and punctuation 
in the digital age. With the rise of social media and online 
communication, new styles and conventions have emerged. 

Abbreviations, acronyms, and emoticons are commonly used 
in digital journalism, but they should be used sparingly and 

in appropriate contexts. 

It is also important to remember that the ultimate goal of 

grammar and punctuation is to facilitate clear and effective 
communication. While adhering to traditional rules is 

essential, digital journalists should also be open to adapting 
their writing style to best engage their audience. Clarity, 
accuracy, and readability should always be at the forefront 

of their minds. 

In conclusion, a strong grasp of grammar and punctuation is 
vital for digital journalists to effectively communicate their 
message to readers. By following the rules of grammar and 

paying attention to punctuation, journalists can enhance the 
quality of their writing and build trust with their audience. 

While staying true to traditional rules, journalists should also 
embrace the evolving nature of digital communication to 
engage their readers and adapt to changing styles. 

Mastering grammar and punctuation not only improves the 
quality of digital journalism but also elevates the profession 

as a whole. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

69 

 

Spelling and Capitalization  

As digital journalists, we rely heavily on technology, 
including spell-checkers, to ensure our writing is error-free. 
While spell-checkers are indispensable tools, they are not 
fool-proof and can sometimes overlook mistakes or suggest 

incorrect corrections. It is essential for journalists to be 
aware of common spelling errors and actively proofread their 

work to identify and rectify errors that may have been 

missed by automated software. 

One of the most common spelling errors in digital journalism 
is homophonic confusion. English is a language rife with 

homophones – words that sound the same but have different 
spellings and meanings. It is easy to mistakenly interchange 
homophones like "their" and "there" or "its" and "it's." Such 

errors not only compromise the clarity of the writing but also 
reflect poorly on the journalist's professionalism. Therefore, 

it is crucial to double-check the usage of homophones to 
ensure the correct word is employed in the appropriate 

context. 

Another prevalent spelling error is the omission or addition 

of letters in words. Typos are relatively common, but they 
can undermine the credibility of an article or a journalist. 
Words like "separate" and "definitely" are often misspelled 

as "seperate" and "definately," resulting in a loss of 
credibility in the eyes of the reader. Paying attention to detail 

and reviewing the work with a critical eye can help identify 

and correct these spelling errors. 

Capitalization errors are equally damaging to the overall 
quality of writing. Digital journalists often face the challenge 

of determining when to use capital letters, especially in titles 
and headings. The general rule of thumb is to capitalize the 
first word of a title or heading and any proper nouns or 

adjectives. However, it is important to note that not all 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

70 

 

common nouns should be capitalized, as this can create 
confusion and disrupt readability. Understanding when to 

capitalize and when not to is crucial for maintaining 

consistency and professionalism in writing. 

Consistency is key in digital journalism, and maintaining a 
consistent style guide plays a significant role in ensuring 

accuracy and clarity. Journalistic writing often follows 
specific style guides, such as the Associated Press (AP) 

Stylebook or the Chicago Manual of Style. These guides 
provide comprehensive guidelines on spelling and 
capitalization, along with other stylistic elements. It is 

important for digital journalists to familiarize themselves 
with a specific style guide and adhere to its 

recommendations throughout their writing. 

In addition to maintaining consistency with a style guide, 

digital journalists should also consider the preferences and 
expectations of their target audience. Different 

demographics may have unique spelling or capitalization 
preferences, and tailoring the writing style to meet the 
readers' expectations can enhance engagement and 

readability. Whether it is using British or American spelling, 
adhering to local conventions or incorporating industry-

specific jargon, understanding the audience's preferences is 

key to effective digital journalism. 

While it is crucial to strive for impeccable spelling and 
capitalization, it is equally important to remember that 

mistakes are inevitable. Journalists are human, and even the 
most scrupulous proofreading process may not catch every 
error. In such cases, it is important to acknowledge and 

rectify the mistake promptly. Correcting a misspelled word 
or an erroneous capitalization demonstrates professionalism 

and a commitment to accuracy, which is essential for 

building and maintaining trust with the readers. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

71 

 

In conclusion, this subchapter emphasizes the significance of 

proper spelling and capitalization in digital journalism. It 
discusses common spelling errors such as homophonic 

confusion and typos and provides guidance on avoiding or 
rectifying these mistakes. It also highlights the importance 
of consistency in adhering to a style guide and tailoring the 

writing style to meet the expectations of the target audience. 
Ultimately, maintaining high editorial standards in spelling 

and capitalization is crucial for effective communication and 

building credibility as a digital journalist. 

Numbers and Dates  

When it comes to presenting numbers in digital journalism, 
consistency is key. Inconsistencies in numerical 
representation can create confusion and erode readers' 

trust. To maintain consistency, it is essential to follow a set 
style guide that outlines rules for formatting numbers. Let's 

take, for example, the representation of large numbers. 
While some prefer using commas to separate thousands, 
millions, and billions, others opt for a space or a period. 

Personally, I have always adhered to the practice of using 
commas as it not only makes the numbers more readable 

but is also widely accepted in reputable news organizations. 
However, what matters most in this context is consistency. 
Whichever style you choose, ensure it is consistent 

throughout your article. 

Another aspect to consider when presenting numbers is how 
to format percentages, currency, and decimals. It is 
generally recommended to write percentages in numeral 

form, followed by the percent symbol. For instance, "53%" 
is the preferred way to represent a percentage in most cases. 

When it comes to currency, the ISO currency code or the 
respective symbol should be used alongside the numerical 
value. For example, "$10" or "INR 500" would be appropriate 

representations. Decimals, on the other hand, should be 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

72 

 

written with a leading zero and without a trailing zero. For 

instance, "0.5," not ".5" or "0.50." 

Moving on to dates, they provide context and serve as a 

chronological backbone for news stories. As digital 
journalists, it is crucial to adopt a standardized format for 
presenting dates to avoid confusion among readers. The 

most widely accepted format is the day-month-year, or the 
"dd-mm-yyyy" format. However, in some regions, the 

month-day-year format, or the "mm-dd-yyyy" format, is 
more common. Regardless of which format you choose, 

consistency is paramount. 

In addition to the order, it is essential to consider the 

representation of months and the use of abbreviations. 
When including the month in a date, it is advisable to write 
it in full or use the standard three-letter abbreviation, such 

as "January" or "Jan." This provides clarity for international 
audiences who may be unfamiliar with different regional date 

conventions. 

Furthermore, it may be necessary to specify time alongside 

dates in certain news articles. In such cases, it is crucial to 
adhere to a standard format that ensures clarity. The 24-

hour clock, or the "HH:MM" format, is widely accepted and 
eliminates ambiguity. However, if using the 12-hour clock 
format, it is important to distinguish between AM and PM to 

prevent confusion. To ensure succinctness, it is acceptable 
to drop the leading zero in hour representation unless it is 

needed for clarity. For example, "9:00 AM" or "07:30 PM" 

are appropriate representations. 

To maintain consistency in numerical reporting, it is essential 
to also pay attention to the use of abbreviations. While some 
abbreviations are widely known and accepted, others may 

be specific to a particular field. When using abbreviations, it 
is important to ensure they are familiar to the majority of 

readers. For instance, "km" for kilometer is universally 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

73 

 

understood, while "ppl" for people may not be as 

widespread. Using unfamiliar or ambiguous abbreviations 
can lead to confusion and diminish the credibility of your 

article. 

In conclusion, presenting numbers and dates in digital 

journalism requires careful consideration and adherence to 
established conventions. Consistency in formatting, whether 

it is for large numbers, percentages, currency, or decimals, 
is vital for maintaining credibility and ensuring clarity. 
Choosing a standard date format, specifying time when 

necessary, and using widely recognized abbreviations are 
essential for effective communication with readers. By 

following these conventions, we can ensure that the 
numerical aspects of our journalistic storytelling are 

accurate, clear, and enhance the overall reading experience. 

Abbreviations and Acronyms  

Clarity is essential in digital journalism, and the use of 
abbreviations and acronyms should contribute to this goal 

rather than hinder it. When introducing an abbreviation or 
acronym for the first time, always provide its full definition. 

For instance, if I were to mention PR, I would first clarify that 
it stands for public relations. This not only helps readers 
understand the abbreviation but also ensures that there is 

no confusion with other meanings or interpretations. 

Alongside the initial definition, it is important to consistently 

use the same abbreviation or acronym throughout the piece 
of writing. This ensures that readers do not struggle to 

remember or decipher multiple abbreviations for the same 
concept. For example, if I were to write about the World 

Health Organization, I would consistently use the acronym 
WHO rather than switching between WHO and WHS. This 
consistency helps readers maintain a smooth reading flow 

and prevents any potential confusion. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

74 

 

Furthermore, consider the target audience when using 
abbreviations and acronyms. While it may be appropriate to 

assume that readers within a specific industry or field are 
familiar with certain abbreviations, it is essential not to 

assume this knowledge for a broader readership. Always 
consider whether the abbreviation or acronym you are using 
might be unfamiliar to a general audience, and if so, provide 

a brief explanation or definition. This helps avoid confusion 
and ensures that all readers can follow the content without 

feeling excluded. 

Additionally, digital journalism often relies on social media 

platforms and limited characters, making the use of 
abbreviations and acronyms more prevalent. While these 

condensed forms can be useful in certain contexts, it is 
essential to strike a balance between being concise and 
maintaining clarity. Avoid using obscure or overly complex 

abbreviations that might confuse readers. Instead, opt for 
commonly used abbreviations that are widely understood. 

For example, using "US" for the United States is widely 
recognized, while using "USofA" might lead to unnecessary 

confusion. 

It is also crucial to avoid ambiguity when using abbreviations 

and acronyms. Ensure that the context clearly indicates the 
meaning intended by the abbreviation. If there is a 
possibility of confusion due to multiple potential meanings, 

provide additional context or use different wording to avoid 
any misinterpretation. For example, if I were to use the 

abbreviation "CPC," without further context, it could refer to 
cost-per-click or Communist Party of China. To avoid 
ambiguity, I would specify the meaning within the sentence 

or provide a brief explanation. 

When using abbreviations and acronyms, it is important to 
strike a balance between using them effectively and 
overusing them. While abbreviations and acronyms can 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

75 

 

enhance readability, excessive usage can also create a sense 

of alienation or detachment from the readers. Avoid 
cluttering your writing with too many abbreviations, as this 

can make the text appear jumbled and difficult to follow. 
Only use abbreviations and acronyms when they genuinely 

enhance understanding or save space. 

Lastly, it is crucial to keep up with the ever-evolving world 

of abbreviations and acronyms in digital journalism. New 
terms and abbreviations continually emerge, and it is 
important to stay informed to maintain relevance and 

effective communication. Regularly review and update your 
style guide to include new abbreviations or acronyms that 

have gained widespread acceptance. 

In conclusion, the usage of abbreviations and acronyms in 

digital journalism can be a powerful tool to enhance 
readability and save space. However, it is essential to adhere 

to guidelines that prioritize clarity, provide proper 
definitions, and avoid confusion or ambiguity. By 
consistently using clear and widely understood 

abbreviations, considering the target audience, and 
balancing concise writing without sacrificing clarity, digital 

journalists can effectively communicate complex ideas while 
ensuring inclusivity and comprehension. So, embrace the 
power of abbreviations wisely, and let your writing flow 

seamlessly. 

Style Tips for Specific Topics  

Culture: 

Culture is a vast and complex subject that encompasses a 
wide range of elements, including traditions, customs, 

language, art, and social norms. When writing about culture, 
it is essential to approach it with respect and an open mind. 

Researching and understanding the nuances of the culture 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

76 

 

you are exploring is crucial to ensure accurate 

representation. 

One style tip is to be mindful of cultural sensitivity. Avoid 

perpetuating stereotypes or generalizations, as they can 
perpetuate prejudice and misconceptions. Instead, focus on 
presenting a well-rounded and diverse perspective of the 

culture, acknowledging its richness and complexity. 

Religion: 

Religion is deeply personal and a significant aspect of many 

people's lives. Writing about religion requires a delicate 
balance between providing information and respecting 
individual beliefs. One crucial style tip is to maintain a 

neutral tone and avoid favoritism or bias. Digital journalists 
should strive to present objective information, allowing 

readers to form their own opinions. 

Additionally, it is important to avoid misrepresentation or 

misinterpretation of religious beliefs. Thorough research is 
essential to accurately convey the principles and practices of 

various religions. When discussing sensitive topics related to 
religion, such as religious conflicts, ensure the information is 
presented with empathy and sensitivity, recognizing the 

impact they can have on individuals and communities. 

Politics: 

Politics is an inherently polarizing subject that frequently 

sparks debates and disagreements. The style tips for writing 
about politics revolve around fairness, accuracy, and 

providing diverse viewpoints. Digital journalists should strive 
to maintain an unbiased approach by presenting 
perspectives from different political ideologies without 

favouring one over another. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

77 

 

When covering political events, it is crucial to provide factual 

information and verify the credibility of sources. 
Misinformation can have severe consequences and may 

influence public opinion. Therefore, fact-checking and cross-

referencing are essential in political journalism. 

Business: 

Business reporting requires a deep understanding of 
economic principles and the ability to present complex 
information in a concise and accessible manner. When 

writing about business, style tips focus on clarity and 
transparency. Complex financial terms should be explained 

in simple language to ensure readers without a background 

in business can understand the content. 

It is also important to present a balanced view of businesses 
and avoid favoring one company or industry over another. 

Reporting on business-related scandals or controversies 
should be done objectively, providing all relevant information 

and allowing readers to form their own opinions. 

Sports: 

Sports journalism is a dynamic and passionate field that 
brings together athletes, fans, and communities. When 

writing about sports, style tips revolve around capturing the 
essence of the game, while also providing analysis and 
context. Use descriptive language to convey the intensity 

and excitement of sporting events, engaging readers and 

immersing them in the action. 

Additionally, it is essential to approach sports journalism 
with integrity. Maintaining ethical practices, such as avoiding 

conflicts of interest and disclosing any potential biases, is 
crucial. Digital journalists should also prioritize accuracy 

when reporting on sports-related news and events, verifying 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

78 

 

information before publishing to avoid spreading 

misinformation. 

In conclusion, writing about specific topics requires careful 

consideration and a deep understanding of the subject 
matter. Culture, religion, politics, business, and sports are 
just a few examples of the diverse domains that digital 

journalists navigate. By following the style tips provided in 
this subchapter, journalists can ensure accurate and 

appropriate coverage, fostering informed discussions and 
promoting understanding across various domains. 
Remember, as digital journalists, our words have the power 

to shape perceptions and influence opinions, and it is our 

responsibility to use this power ethically and responsibly. 

*** 

  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

79 

 

Chapter 6: Resources  

Online Resources  

In this section, we will explore a wide array of online 
resources that are specifically catered to digital journalists. 

These resources not only provide valuable information on 
industry trends and best practices but also offer a platform 

for journalists to connect, collaborate, and share ideas. 

Websites: 

One of the most valuable assets for digital journalists is 
reputable websites that provide reliable and up-to-date news 

and information. These websites act as a one-stop 
destination for all things related to journalism, offering a 

wide range of resources and tools that can help journalists 
enhance their skills and stay informed about the latest 

industry developments. 

One such website is www.Journalism.co.uk, which is known 

for its comprehensive coverage of the journalism industry. 
This website features news articles, tutorials, and resources 
on various aspects of digital journalism, including ethics, 

data journalism, and multimedia storytelling. It also hosts 
webinars and events that provide opportunities for 

journalists to learn and network. 

Another valuable resource is www.Poynter.org, which is 

widely regarded as a trusted source for journalism news and 
analysis. With articles covering a wide range of topics, 

including media ethics, fact-checking, and storytelling 
techniques, Poynter.org offers valuable insights and practical 

advice for digital journalists. 

For journalists interested in data-driven journalism, 

https://datajournalism.com/ is a must-visit website. It 

http://www.journalism.co.uk/
http://www.poynter.org/
https://datajournalism.com/


PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

80 

 

provides tutorials, case studies, and tools that help 

journalists analyze and visualize data for their stories. 

Blogs: 

Blogs are another valuable source of information and 
inspiration for digital journalists. They offer a platform for 

journalists to share their experiences, insights, and best 
practices. Many industry experts and seasoned journalists 

maintain blogs where they provide tips, tutorials, and 

analysis on various aspects of digital journalism. 

One such blog is Nieman Lab, (https://nieman.harvard.edu/) 
which is run by the Nieman Foundation for Journalism at 
Harvard University. Nieman Lab covers emerging trends in 

journalism, including digital innovation, newsroom 
management, and revenue models. With contributions from 

leading experts in the field, Nieman Lab offers a unique 
perspective on the challenges and opportunities facing digital 

journalists. 

Another popular blog in the digital journalism space is Online 

Journalism Blog.( https://onlinejournalismblog.com/ ) This 
blog covers a wide range of topics, including social media 
strategies, digital storytelling, and data journalism. It also 

provides practical advice on tools and techniques that can 

help digital journalists produce high-quality content. 

Forum: 

Forums provide a platform for digital journalists to engage in 
discussions, seek advice, and share ideas with their peers. 

They offer a sense of community and allow journalists to 
connect and collaborate with like-minded individuals from 

around the world. 

One such forum is the Journalism Stack Exchange, a Q&A 
platform dedicated to journalism-related topics. Digital 

https://nieman.harvard.edu/
https://onlinejournalismblog.com/


PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

81 

 

journalists can ask questions and receive answers from 

professionals in the field. The forum covers a wide range of 
topics, including data journalism, investigative reporting, 

and multimedia storytelling.   

These Stack Exchanges are all active communities with 

helpful and knowledgeable members. They are great places 
to ask questions, learn new things, and share your expertise. 

In addition to the above, there are also a number of other 
Stack Exchanges that are relevant to journalism and digital 

journalism, such as: 

Content Creation, English Language & Usagem, Graphic 

Design, Marketing & Advertising, Programming, Search 
Engine Optimization (SEO), Social Media, Video Production, 

etc.  

If readers are interested in a particular aspect of journalism 

or digital journalism, we encourage them yo to check out the 
relevant Stack Exchange with the help of Google.. Readers 

may be surprised at how helpful and informative it can. be. 

Another forum that digital journalists can benefit from is the 
Online News Association (ONA) community. ONA hosts 

forums where journalists can discuss various topics, share 
resources, and seek advice from industry experts. The 

community also organizes events and workshops that 

provide opportunities for journalists to learn and network. 

ONA has several forums. ONA's mission is to inspire 

innovation and excellence in digital journalism. 

Conclusion: 

In conclusion, the digital era has opened up endless 
opportunities for journalists to access online resources that 

can enhance their skills, knowledge, and creativity. Whether 
it's reputable websites, insightful blogs, or engaging forums, 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

82 

 

digital journalists have a wealth of resources at their 
disposal. By actively utilizing these resources, journalists can 

stay informed about industry trends, learn new tools and 
techniques, and connect with a vibrant community of 

professionals. The key is to make the most of these online 
resources to continually grow and adapt in the dynamic field 

of digital journalism. 

Books and Articles  

Definition and Context: 

Digital journalism has evolved over time, becoming an 
essential part of modern-day communication. As technology 
continues to advance, so does the need for quality 

journalism in digital spaces. However, it is essential for 
digital journalists to hone their skills and stay up-to-date 

with the ever-changing landscape of the industry. 

This subchapter recommends essential books and articles 

that cover various aspects of digital journalism, including 
writing techniques, ethical considerations, and industry 

trends. These resources will serve as valuable tools in 
equipping aspiring and current digital journalists with the 

knowledge and expertise necessary to succeed in this field. 

The craft of digital journalism goes beyond simply writing a 

captivating story. It requires an understanding of the impact 
of technology on news reporting, audience engagement, and 
ethical practices. By immersing ourselves in the knowledge 

shared by industry veterans and experts, we gain valuable 
insights that enhance our ability to deliver accurate, 

unbiased, and powerful content in the digital realm. 

 

 

 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

83 

 

Books: 

1. "The Elements of Journalism: What Newspeople Should 

Know and the Public Should Expect" - Bill Kovach and Tom 

Rosenstiel 

This seminal work provides a comprehensive overview of the 
principles and practices of journalism. As digital journalists, 

we must adhere to the same standards of accuracy, fairness, 
and independence as our print counterparts, and this book 
serves as an excellent resource to understand the 

fundamentals of ethical reporting. 

2. "Out on the Wire: The Storytelling Secrets of the New 

Masters of Radio" - Jessica Abel 

While primarily focused on radio journalism, this book offers 
valuable insights into the art of storytelling and narrative 
structure. As digital journalists, we often use multimedia 

elements to enhance our stories, and learning from the best 
storytellers in the radio industry can help us captivate our 

audiences in a digital environment. 

3. "Journalism's Roving Eye: A History of American Foreign 

Reporting" - John Maxwell Hamilton 

This book delves into the history of foreign reporting, 
shedding light on the challenges faced by journalists in 
documenting global events and providing accurate 

information to the public. Understanding the historical 
context of journalism helps us navigate the evolving role of 

digital journalism in an increasingly interconnected world. 

4. "Data Journalism Handbook" - Jonathan Gray, Liliana 

Bounegru, and Lucy Chambers 

In the digital age, data plays a crucial role in journalism. This 

handbook explores the power of data-driven journalism, 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

84 

 

guiding us through the process of sourcing, analysing, and 
presenting data in a compelling manner. By harnessing the 

potential of data, we can uncover hidden stories and provide 

a deeper understanding of complex issues. 

Articles: 

1. "The Ethics of Digital Journalism" - Tom Rosenstiel and 

Jane Kirtley 

This thought-provoking article delves into the ethical 
considerations that digital journalists must grapple with in 

the age of online media. It explores issues such as sourcing, 
verification, and transparency, reminding us of the 
importance of upholding ethical standards in our work, 

regardless of the platform we operate in. 

2. "The Art and Science of Writing for the Web" - Brian Casel 

In a world where attention spans are dwindling, writing for 

the web requires a unique set of skills. This article discusses 
the art of crafting engaging web content, emphasizing the 

need for concise, scannable, and visually appealing writing. 
By mastering these techniques, we can ensure our digital 
journalism captures and retains the attention of our 

audience. 

3. "Trends Shaping Digital Journalism in the 21st Century" - 

Mark Glaser 

To stay relevant in the digital journalism industry, it is 
essential to keep abreast of the latest trends and 
innovations. This article explores emerging technologies, 

such as virtual reality, augmented reality, and artificial 
intelligence, and how they are transforming journalism. By 

embracing these trends, we can adapt and evolve in the fast-

paced world of digital journalism. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

85 

 

4. "Building Community and Engaging Audiences in Digital 

Journalism" - Joy Mayer 

Today, engagement is key to the success of any digital 
journalism endeavor. This article discusses the importance 
of building strong communities and fostering meaningful 

interactions with our audience. By involving our readers in 
the storytelling process, we not only enhance the quality of 

our journalism but also create a loyal and dedicated reader 

base. 

As digital journalists, we must recognize that our work 
extends beyond writing captivating stories. It involves 

understanding the ethics of journalism, mastering 
storytelling techniques, harnessing data, and staying ahead 
of industry trends. This subchapter provides a collection of 

books and articles that serve as valuable resources for digital 
journalists on their journey towards excellence. By 

immersing ourselves in the knowledge and experiences of 
those who came before us, we are better equipped to 
navigate the ever-changing landscape of digital journalism 

and make a lasting impact in our field. 

Style Guides From Other News Organizations  

At Prime Point Foundation, we, Srinivasan and Ramesh 
Sundaram, understand the significance of style guides in 
maintaining consistency and enhancing the credibility of our 
work. Style guides not only help us establish a consistent 

voice and tone but also assist in maintaining uniformity in 
grammar, punctuation, capitalization, citations, and other 

important aspects of writing. 

Let's dive deeper into some of the prominent style guides 

employed by reputable news organizations that can serve as 

references for digital journalists. 

1. The Associated Press (AP) Stylebook: 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

86 

 

Without a doubt, the AP Stylebook is one of the most widely 
used and respected style guides in the journalism industry. 

It covers various aspects, including spelling, grammar, 
punctuation, capitalization, abbreviations, and numerals. 

The AP Stylebook also provides guidelines for ethics, 
fairness, and attribution, ensuring that digital journalists 

maintain the highest standards of professionalism. 

2. The New York Times Manual of Style and Usage: 

Another renowned style guide, The New York Times Manual 
of Style and Usage, offers comprehensive guidance on 

grammar, punctuation, word choice, and citation. It provides 
valuable insights into the specific requirements and 

preferences of The New York Times, which is known for its 
rigorous editorial standards. By referring to this manual, 
digital journalists can align their writing style with the 

industry-leading practices of one of the world's most 

respected news organizations. 

3. The Chicago Manual of Style: 

The Chicago Manual of Style is widely used in academic 
writing, but it is also employed by many news organizations 
as a definitive reference for grammar, punctuation, citation, 

and manuscript preparation. This style guide emphasizes 
clarity, uniformity, and accuracy, making it an invaluable 

resource for digital journalists who strive to deliver well-

crafted content. 

4. The Guardian Style Guide: 

Known for its progressive, inclusive, and modern approach 
to journalism, The Guardian provides a style guide that 
reflects its values and mission. The Guardian Style Guide 

offers guidance on language usage, spelling, grammar, and 
punctuation, providing an insightful perspective on 

contemporary journalism. Digital journalists can refer to this 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

87 

 

guide to understand The Guardian's unique style and ensure 

their writing aligns with its principles. 

5. The BBC News Style Guide: 

As one of the world's most recognizable and respected news 

organizations, the BBC has developed a comprehensive style 
guide to maintain consistency across its platforms. The BBC 

News Style Guide covers various aspects of writing, including 
grammar, punctuation, capitalization, and abbreviation. 
Digital journalists can benefit from this style guide by 

adopting the BBC's clear and concise writing style, which 

aims to engage a global audience. 

6. The Economist Style Guide: 

The Economist is renowned for its rigorous and erudite 
approach to journalism. Its style guide is a goldmine of 
information and guidance on writing, editing, and general 

language usage. The guide emphasizes brevity, clarity, and 
precision, helping digital journalists refine their writing skills 

and deliver impactful content. 

In addition to these widely recognized style guides, there are 

also industry-specific style guides that digital journalists can 
consult, depending on the nature of their coverage. For 

example, if you are reporting on scientific topics, referring to 
the American Medical Association Manual of Style or the 
Council of Science Editors' Scientific Style and Format can 

help you use the correct terminology and structure your 

articles appropriately. 

While these style guides provide valuable guidance, it's 
essential to remember that digital journalism is a dynamic 

field where new trends, technologies, and writing 
conventions emerge continuously. Therefore, it is equally 

important for digital journalists to stay updated with evolving 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

88 

 

practices and adapt their writing style accordingly, even 

while adhering to established style guides. 

In conclusion, style guides from reputable news 

organizations serve as invaluable resources for digital 
journalists. By referring to these guides, we can establish 
consistency, enhance our credibility, and deliver high-quality 

content to our readers. Whether it's the AP Stylebook, The 
New York Times Manual of Style and Usage, or industry-

specific guides, these references enable us to navigate the 
complexities of writing and editing in the digital journalism 
landscape. As digital journalists, we must blend the guidance 

provided by these style guides with our own creativity, 
insights, and understanding of our audience to create truly 

impactful and influential content. 

*** 

  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

89 

 

Chapter 7: Indian English Grammar and Usage  

In this chapter, our goal is to provide digital journalists with 
a comprehensive understanding of how Indian English differs 
from its standard British and American counterparts. By 
delving into the intricacies of Indian English, we aim to equip 

journalists with the knowledge needed to effectively 
communicate in this linguistic variation, capturing the 

nuances, essence, and idiosyncrasies that define Indian 

journalism. 

To begin our exploration, let us examine the grammatical 
peculiarities of Indian English. While the basic rules of 

English grammar largely remain the same, there are subtle 

differences that give Indian English its distinct character. 

One such difference lies in the use of tenses. Indian English 
tends to use the present continuous tense more frequently, 

even when describing future actions. For example, an Indian 
journalist might write, "The Prime Minister is visiting the 
United States next week," instead of the standard British or 

American construction, "The Prime Minister will visit the 

United States next week." 

Additionally, Indian English often incorporates the use of 
"yet" to express the negative, as opposed to standard 

English usage. For instance, an Indian journalist might write, 
"I have not seen him yet," instead of the more standard 

phrasing, "I haven't seen him." 

Furthermore, Indian English makes ample use of certain 

linguistic constructs that may seem unusual to those 
unfamiliar with its conventions. One such construct is the 
addition of the word "only" at the end of sentences for 

emphasis and clarification. For instance, an Indian journalist 
might write, "The meeting has been rescheduled for 

tomorrow only," to emphasize the exclusivity of the 

reschedule. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

90 

 

Another interesting feature of Indian English is the use of 
compound words and phrases to communicate complex 

ideas concisely. For example, an Indian journalist might use 
terms like "prepone" (meaning to reschedule to an earlier 

time) or "multicrore" (indicating millions or billions) to 

efficiently convey specific concepts in a succinct manner. 

In addition to examining the grammatical aspects of Indian 
English, we must also delve into its unique usage in the field 

of journalism. The context in which English is used in India 
greatly influences its style and vocabulary, resulting in a 
distinct journalistic language that embodies the cultural and 

social fabric of the nation. 

Indian journalism is characterized by its rich and vibrant 
tapestry of languages, with reporters often incorporating 
words and phrases from regional languages into their English 

writing. This infusion of linguistic diversity adds a layer of 
authenticity and relatability to journalistic content, enabling 

it to resonate more profoundly with Indian readers. 

Furthermore, as India is a multilingual country, Indian 

English also encompasses certain transliterations and 
loanwords from various regional languages. Journalists 

commonly employ these words to capture the essence of a 
particular cultural context or to evoke a specific emotional 

response from their audience. 

Additionally, Indian journalism often employs a more 
nuanced and elaborate writing style compared to its British 

or American counterparts. Journalists in India frequently use 
analogies and metaphors to convey complex ideas and 

create imagery, aiming to leave a lasting impact on readers. 
This propensity for figurative language adds a vividness and 
poetic quality to Indian journalistic writing, making it both 

engaging and thought-provoking. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

91 

 

To further enhance the understanding and application of 

Indian English grammar and usage, we have included a 
glossary of commonly used Indian English words and 

phrases in the appendix. This comprehensive compilation will 
serve as a valuable resource for digital journalists, enabling 
them to navigate the intricacies of Indian English with ease 

and finesse. 

In conclusion, Chapter 7 provides a detailed exploration of 
Indian English grammar and usage, shedding light on the 
unique linguistic features and considerations specific to 

Indian journalism and communication contexts. By 
understanding and embracing the intricacies of Indian 

English, digital journalists can foster effective 
communication with Indian audiences, capturing the essence 

of the nation and its diverse linguistic heritage in their work. 

*** 

 

  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

92 

 

Chapter 8: Some Simple Rules to be observed  

(additional information to Style Guide in Chapter 5) 

Punctuations 

The comma should be used before a conjunction in a 
complex sentence. But it should be avoided in simple 

sentences. 

Examples: Sachin Tendulkar is compared with Don Bradman 

and Sunil Gavaskar (Simple sentence).  

There are a number of institutions that conduct courses on 
reporting and editing, and also on video and audio 

presentations. (complex sentence). 

One should know that brevity is the soul of wit. This is more 

so in case of print and digital journalism. Hence it is well 
advised to use simple sentences instead of complex ones. 

But care should be taken that while doing so the sentence is 

not fractured (incomplete) 

There should be only one single space after full stop (period). 

In quoted full sentences, the punctuations - full stop 
(period), comma, semicolon, exclamation marks, question 

marks, etc. should be within the quotation marks.  

Examples: “I did well in the examinations,” the student said. 

“Where is the drinking water tap?” asked the new resident 

of the street. 

But if the quotation is only a part of a sentence, the 
punctuation should be outside quotation marks. Example: 

The Prime Minister described javelin thrower Nikhil Chopra’s 

feat as “very remarkable and commendable”. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

93 

 

Normally conjunctions like AND, BUT, BECAUSE, etc. are not 

used at the beginning of a sentence, and so are the 
prepositions like AT, OF, WITH, etc. But nowadays, in 

modern English, these are sometimes used in the beginning 
too. Utmost care should be taken to avoid fractured 
sentences while using conjunctions and prepositions at the 

start of the sentences. 

Another important aspect is that when the punctuation is 
placed wrongly, the meaning of the sentence may become 
different.  Placing the punctuation mark at the appropriate 

place is very important. 

Example: 

This sentence, “the woman: without her, man is nothing” 

gives importance to woman.  The same sentence when 
written with punctuation at different place like, "the woman, 

without her man, is nothing" gives totally opposite meaning, 

giving importance to man.  

Numerals 

Numerals should be spelled out at the beginning of the 
sentence. E.g.: Seventeen teams participated in the quiz 
competition. Exceptions: Numerals can be used while 

mentioning years at the beginning of a sentence. E.g.: 2023 

is a watershed year for Indian sports. 

Ordinal Numbers 1 to 9 should be spelt only. Numerals can 

be used from number ten upwards. 

E.g.: Five arrested in drug peddling case. More than seven 

suspects are absconding. 10 suspects are already in prison. 

 

 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

94 

 

Names, Titles and Abbreviations 

Do not use courtesy titles like Mr., Ms., Miss, Mrs., before 

names unless it is part of a quotation. 

In the case of doctors, the abbreviation Dr. should be used 
only for medical practitioners and for those who earned a 

doctorate after completing a PhD. The abbreviation Dr. 
should not be used for those who have been conferred an 

honorary doctorate. Conferred titles like Padma Shri, Khel 
Ratna, etc. should not be used as part of the name unless 

they are part of a quoted sentence. 

Capitalise common nouns if they are part of a proper noun. 

E.g.: Republican Party, Communist Party etc.  

Names of rivers, valleys, mountains, etc. should be in 

capitals but the accompanying common noun need not be 
capitalised. E.g. Cauvery river, Nilgiris mountain, Sambal 
valley. Exception: the word mount or its abbreviation should 

be capitalised if it is followed by proper noun (name) e.g. 

Mount Abu, Mt. Kailash. 

Only for the first time use a person’s first name and second 

name. On second time only the last name is to be used.  

E.g.: Rahul Gandhi is to visit Mumbai next month. Gandhi is 

expected to address public meetings there.  

There are exceptions especially South Indian names, more 

so in the case of women like Nirmala Seetharaman, Vanathi 
Sreenivasan where the second names are father and 
husband name respectively. They are generally referred to 

Ms. Seetharaman and Ms. Srinivasan. Alternatively their full 
name (e.g. Nirmala Seetharaman), which is more popular, 

can be used. 

Names of Departments, Ministers, and designations of public 

functionaries should be capitalised. E.g.: Department of 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

95 

 

Atomic Energy, Ministry of External Affairs, Prime Minister 

Narendra Modi, Finance Minister Nirmala Seetharaman. The 
first letter is capitalised in the case of the Central 

Government and State Governments. 

The first letter of words like Parliament, Lok Sabha, and 

Rajya Sabha should be in caps. In Parliament, the main 
opposition party to the ruling party is referred to as the 

Opposition (with the  first letter in capital). The leader who 
is elected as the face of the opposition in Parliament is 
referred to as Leader 0f Opposition (first letter caps). The 

first letters of the Bills discussed in Parliament like Women’s 
Reservation Bill should be in caps. Note: Once the Bill is 

passed it becomes Act, in this case, Women’s Reservation 

Act. 

Designations can be abbreviated only in the case of armed 
forces if it is followed by names. Gen. Manoj Pande, Adm. 

Hari Kumar, etc. 

Abbreviations and acronyms: They can be used in headlines 

but should be avoided in text. Exceptions: Some common 
acronyms can be used in the text. Only the first letter of such 

acronyms should be in caps. Isro, Nasa, Unicef, etc. Using 
capital letters for acronyms like ISRO, NASA, UNICEF is also 
accepted.   The abbreviations should be expanded in the text 

when used for the first time. 

E.g.: Heading:  PM Modi asks State Govts to desist from 

giving freebies. 

Text: Prime Minister Narendra Modi asks State Governments 

to desist from giving freebies. 

Heading: UNICEF to fund education of more underprivileged 

rural children. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

96 

 

Text: United nations International Children’s Emergency 

Fund is to fund more underprivileged rural children. 

Headlines: 

Only first letter and proper nouns in the headlines should be 
in caps. Using capitals for every first letter of the words in 

the headlines affects the free flow of reading.  

E.g.: India wins gold medal in archery at Asian Games. 

The headlines should have clarity and be brief. It should, to 

a large extent, give a lead to what is said in the text matter.  

Symbols and measurements: 

They can be abbreviated in the headlines. But they should 
be expanded when they are referred to for the first time in 

the text. Later in the text they can be abbreviated.  

E.g: Heading: Karnataka to release 5 tmc of Cauvery water 
immediately. Text: Karnataka to release 5 thousand million 

cubic feet of Cauvery water immediately. 

Currencies: Indian Currencies should be referred to in 

hundreds, thousands, lakhs and crores, while population and 
foreign currencies should be in millions. Example: Rs. 10 
lakhs given as relief for accident victims. India’s population 

will inch up to 2 billion in few more years. 

Measurements:  Measurements should be in metric system, 
i.e., in centimetres, metres, grams, etc. It should not be 
expressed in feet, yards, miles, pounds, etc., unless it is part 

of a quotation or name of a place. E.g.: Many died in the 

nuclear accident at Three Mile Island in US.  

Inches and feet can be used for mentioning height, though 

metres and centimetres are in vogue now.  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

97 

 

Dates: Only figures should be used for dates and not st, nd, 

th, etc. Months should be spelt out if it is used without dates. 
It can be abbreviated if it is followed by date. E.g: January 

is the first month of a calendar year. This year Deepavali is 
celebrated on Nov. 12. If only dates and months are given, 
there is no need for an in-between comma. E.g: January 14. 

If the year is also given there should be comma before the 
year mentioned. E.g.: Lal Bahadur Sastri was born on Oct. 

2, 1904. 

Use letter S without apostrophe to indicate a decade or a 

century: Example: Melody is the forte of 1960s film songs. 
Space science really took off in India in 1900s. But if the 

century is not mentioned the apostrophe precedes decades. 

`60s kids were competent in almost all subjects.  

Time: Time can be expressed in numerals but it should be 
followed by am, noon, pm, GMT, IST, as the case may be. 

Only period (full stop) should be used while mentioning time 
and not colon. E.g: 10.30 am is the starting time of the 

meeting. No full stops between am and pm. 

For mentioning the period of an event, the TDP (Time, Date, 

Place) format should be used. E.g: Republic Day will be 

celebrated on 26.1.2024. 

Age: Age one to nine is spelled out, while from 10 numerals 
can be used. If the age is used as an adjective, it should be 
hyphenated. The boy was 16 years old when he committed 

the crime. (or) A 16-year-old boy committed the crime. The 
age can be expressed in commas and parentheses too. E.g. 

The girl (18) won gold in the long jump event at the Asian 
Games. (or) The girl, 16, won gold in the long jump event at 

the Asian Games.  

Additionally, the use of punctuation marks, such as commas, 

periods, and quotation marks, is crucial in digital journalism. 
These marks help to separate ideas, indicate pauses, and 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

98 

 

clarify the meaning of a sentence. For instance, the incorrect 
placement of a comma can completely change the intended 

meaning of a sentence. Therefore, journalists must pay close 
attention to punctuation rules to avoid misunderstandings 

and misinterpretations. 

In digital journalism, where speed is of the essence, it is 

understandable that some journalists may overlook 
grammar and punctuation rules in favour of quick 

publication. However, this approach can lead to 
compromised credibility and a loss of trust from the 
audience. By prioritizing accuracy and proper grammar, 

journalists can ensure that their work is respected and 

valued by readers. 

Grammar and Punctuation 

Now, let's delve into some specific grammar and punctuation 

rules that are important for digital journalists to remember: 

1. Subject-Verb Agreement: Ensure that the subject and 
verb in a sentence agree in number and tense. This rule 

applies to both singular and plural subjects. For example, 
"The team is working on a new project" (singular subject) 
and "The players are practicing for the upcoming match" 

(plural subject). 

2. Proper Use of Pronouns: Use pronouns correctly to avoid 
ambiguity and confusion. Pronouns should agree in number, 
gender, and person with their antecedents. For example, 

"Each student must bring their own textbook" is incorrect 
because "each student" is singular and should be matched 

with the singular pronoun "his or her." 

3. Avoiding Run-on Sentences: Run-on sentences can make 

the writing confusing and difficult to follow. To avoid this, 
use proper punctuation, such as commas and conjunctions, 

to separate ideas and create clear sentence boundaries. For 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

99 

 

example, "I went to the store, and I bought some groceries" 

is preferable to "I went to the store I bought some 

groceries." 

4. Consistent Verb Tenses: Maintain consistency in verb 
tenses within a sentence and throughout an article. Shifting 

tenses abruptly can confuse readers and disrupt the flow of 
the writing. Choose a tense appropriate to the context and 

stick to it. 

5. Quotation Marks: Use quotation marks to indicate direct 

speech or a quote from a source. When using quotation 
marks, be sure to place periods and commas inside the 

quotation marks, while other punctuation marks, such as 
question marks and exclamation marks, may be placed 
inside or outside, depending on the context. For example, 

"He said, 'I will be there'" or "Did he say, 'I will be there?'" 

In addition to these rules, digital journalists should also be 
mindful of the evolving nature of grammar and punctuation 
in the digital age. With the rise of social media and online 

communication, new styles and conventions have emerged. 
Abbreviations, acronyms, and emoticons are commonly used 

in digital journalism, but they should be used sparingly and 

in appropriate contexts. 

Proper punctuation is often overlooked in the realm of digital 
writing, but its importance cannot be understated. 
Punctuation marks serve as valuable tools in conveying 

meaning and clarity in written communication. Without 
them, our messages can be misunderstood or lose their 

impact. In this chapter, we will explore the various 
punctuation rules that digital journalists should keep in mind 

to enhance their writing. 

Commas: Though seemingly small, they play a significant 
role in structuring sentences. They serve to separate items 
in a list, set off introductory phrases, and separate clauses 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

100 

 

within a sentence. Understanding when to use commas can 
greatly improve the flow and comprehension of your writing. 

For example, consider the sentence, "I love apples oranges 
and bananas." By adding commas, we transform it into, "I 

love apples, oranges, and bananas," clarifying the separation 
between each item. Remember to also use a comma before 
coordinating conjunctions like "and," "but," or "or" when 

joining two independent clauses. Commas are like the traffic 
signals of sentences, guiding readers smoothly through your 

ideas. The comma should be used before a conjunction in a 
complex sentence. But it should be avoided in simple 

sentences. 

Examples: Sachin Tendulkar is compared with Don Bradman 

and Sunil Gavaskar (Simple sentence).  

There are a number of institutions that conduct courses on 

reporting and editing, and also on video and audio 

presentations. (complex sentence). 

Colons and semicolons: It is essential to grasp the distinct 
functions of colons and semicolons in digital writing. Colons 

are commonly used to introduce a list, a quotation, or to 
emphasize a point. On the other hand, semicolons link 

related independent clauses or act as super-commas in a 
series containing commas. Judicious use of semicolons 
instead of commas can help avoid confusion. To ensure 

proper usage, remember to avoid using colons and 
semicolons interchangeably. Colons signal the start of 

something important, while semicolons highlight the 
connections between ideas. 
 

1. Colon: Used to introduce a list or explanation. 
 

Example: The Indian cricket team's top three batsmen are 
known for their aggressive playing style: Virat Kohli, Rohit 
Sharma, and Shikhar Dhawan. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

101 

 

 

In this sentence, the colon is used to introduce a list of the 
top three batsmen of the Indian cricket team. It indicates 

that the names following the colon are related to or further 
explain the preceding statement. 
 

2. Semicolon: Used to connect closely related independent 
clauses. 

 
Example: The Indian film industry has produced many 
successful actors in Bollywood; however, regional cinema, 

particularly in South India, has also produced a number of 
talented stars. 

 
In this sentence, the semicolon is used to connect two closely 

related independent clauses. It separates the contrast 
between Bollywood and regional cinema while still showing 
their interdependence within the same sentence. 

These examples demonstrate how a colon is typically used 
to introduce a list or provide an explanation, while a 

semicolon is used to link related independent clauses within 
a sentence. 

 
Parentheses: They are a powerful tool for digital journalists 
to provide additional information or clarify a point. They act 

as side notes, adding context or expanding upon an idea 
without disrupting the flow of the main sentence. However, 

be mindful of their usage and avoid overusing parentheses, 
as this can distract readers. Remember that parentheses 
enclose information that is not necessarily essential to the 

main point but enhances the reader's understanding. For 
example, "The company (founded in 2005) has seen 

exponential growth in recent years." By using parentheses, 
we provide additional information about the company's 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

102 

 

establishment without diverting attention from the main 
message. 

 
Exclamation marks: When they are used appropriately, they 

add emphasis, and excitement, or convey strong emotions 
in digital writing. However, it's crucial to strike the right 
balance and avoid overusing them. They should be reserved 

for moments of genuine enthusiasm or when you want to 
capture the reader's attention. Using too many exclamation 

marks can dilute their impact and make the writing appear 
less professional. So, use them sparingly, but strategically - 
to make an impact when it truly matters. 

 
Quotation marks: They play a vital role in digital writing, 

indicating direct speech, quotes, titles, and special terms or 
phrases. Correctly punctuating quotations is essential to 
ensure clarity and maintain the integrity of the source 

material. Remember to use single quotation marks within 
double quotation marks when nesting a quotation within 

another quotation. Additionally, use quotation marks to 
enclose special terms or phrases that may be unfamiliar to 

the reader. For example, "The 'cloud' refers to the storage 
and processing of data on remote servers." By using 
quotation marks, we signal to the reader that this term is 

being defined or explained. 
 

Ellipses, represented by three evenly spaced dots (…), can 
be used to indicate omissions, pauses, or trailing thoughts in 
digital writing. They allow for a smooth transition between 

ideas or draw attention to a deliberate omission. However, 
overuse of ellipses can make your writing seemingly 

disjointed or vague. Use them sparingly and purposefully to 
create impact or build suspense. For example: The match 
continued on and on … 

 
Dashes, both en dashes and em dashes, serve multiple 

functions in digital writing. They can indicate interruptions, 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

103 

 

emphasize a point, or set off additional information. En 

dashes are primarily used to represent a range or connection 
between two things, such as dates or scores. Em dashes, on 

the other hand, signal interruptions or create emphasis 
within a sentence. When using dashes, be sure to follow the 
correct rules for en dashes and em dashes to maintain clarity 

and consistency. For example, "She won the award – at the 
Asian Games 2023 – much to everyone's surprise — despite 

stiff competition."  (To type em dash, in the Windows 
Keyboard, press ‘alt’ and 0151 on the numeric key board on 
the right side and not on the top.  Then release ‘Alt’ key). 

 
Readers should not confuse en dash with hyphen. While en 

dash will have space between the words, hyphen will not 
have any space.  For example:  Editor-in-Chief 

 
Hyphenated words are compound words. En dash is followed 
by explanatory clause 

 
Question marks: Question mark, as their name suggests, are 

used to indicate direct questions or uncertainty in digital 
writing. They provide a clear signal to readers that a question 
is being posed. When punctuating questions, be mindful of 

proper sentence structure and avoid common errors such as 
run-on sentences or missing question marks. For instance, 

"What time does the meeting starts" should be corrected to 
"What time does the meeting starts?" 
 

Lastly, we come to the humble period. Its primary function 
is to indicate the end of a sentence in digital writing. While 

it may seem simple, using periods correctly is crucial for 
maintaining clarity and coherence. Remember to place 
periods at the end of declarative or imperative sentences. 

Avoid the temptation to use multiple periods for dramatic 
effect, as this can confuse readers and detract from your 

message. 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

104 

 

 
In conclusion, mastering the art of punctuation is essential 

for digital journalists to effectively convey meaning and 
clarity in their writing. By understanding the rules and proper 

usage of punctuation marks, you can enhance the impact of 
your message and ensure that your readers fully 
comprehend your intended meaning. So, let us give 

punctuations, their desired place and unlock their true 
potential in digital writing. 

 
*** 

  



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

105 

 

Chapter 9: The art of Proofreading and Editing  

 
Introduction to Proofreading and Editing 

 
Proofreading and editing are essential elements in the world 
of digital content. In order to produce high-quality work that 

is free from errors, it is crucial for digital journalists to master 
these skills. This subchapter will delve into the techniques 

and tools that can help journalists effectively proofread and 
edit their content. 
 

Understanding Grammar and Language 
 

Grammar and language rules form the foundation of 
effective communication. It is important for digital 

journalists to have a strong grasp of the basics in order to 
avoid making common grammatical errors. These errors can 
significantly impact the credibility and professionalism of 

digital content. 
 

The Role of Proofreading and Editing in Digital Content 
 
Proofreading and editing play a vital role in ensuring 

grammatical accuracy in digital content. By meticulously 
reviewing and correcting errors, journalists can enhance the 

overall quality of their work. Error-free content not only 
increases credibility but also enhances professionalism. 
 

Techniques for Proofreading and Editing 
 

There are various techniques that journalists can employ to 
effectively proofread and edit their digital content. Reading 
aloud is a powerful strategy that allows errors to be detected 

more easily. Additionally, utilizing spell checkers and 
reviewing sentence structure can greatly enhance the editing 

process. It is crucial to provide examples and tips for 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

106 

 

identifying and correcting common grammatical errors, 
ensuring that journalists have the tools they need to improve 

their writing. 
 

Tools for Effective Proofreading and Editing 
 
In today's digital age, there are numerous tools and software 

available to aid in the proofreading and editing process. 
These tools offer features that can assist journalists in 

improving grammatical accuracy. From grammar checkers to 
style guides, these resources can be invaluable in enhancing 
the quality of digital content. 

 

Utilizing Online Resources for Proofreading and 
Editing 
 

The internet is a treasure trove of resources for digital 
journalists. Grammar checkers and style guides are readily 

accessible and can be utilized to enhance the proofreading 
and editing processes. These online resources offer valuable 
insights and suggestions for improving the grammatical 

accuracy of content. 
 

The Importance of Consistency in Proofreading and 
Editing 

 
Consistency is key in maintaining grammatical accuracy 

throughout digital content. By adhering to consistent 
language usage and formatting, journalists can ensure that 
their work is cohesive and professional. Strategies for 

achieving consistency should be discussed in order to 
provide journalists with the tools they need to produce high-

quality content. 
 
 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

107 

 

Effective Communication through Proofreading and 

Editing 
 

Proofreading and editing contribute to clear and effective 
communication. Grammatical errors can hinder a reader's 
understanding and interpretation of the content. By 

meticulously reviewing and correcting these errors, 
journalists can ensure that their message is communicated 

accurately and effectively. 

The Role of Feedback in Proofreading and Editing 
 
Seeking feedback from others is an important aspect of the 

proofreading and editing process. Feedback can help identify 
and correct grammatical errors that may have been 
overlooked. It provides an opportunity for improvement and 

ensures that the final product is of the highest quality. 
 

In conclusion, effective proofreading and editing are 
essential for achieving grammatical accuracy in digital 
content. By employing various techniques, utilizing tools and 

online resources, and seeking feedback, digital journalists 
can produce high-quality work that is error-free and 

professional. The importance of these skills cannot be 
overstated, as they contribute to the credibility and 
professionalism of digital journalism. 

 
*** 

 

 

 

 

 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

108 

 

Our Publications 
 

      

      

      

      

      

     

 

 

 
Download all our publications free  from the link 

https://www.primepointfoundation.in/p/publication

.html 

https://www.primepointfoundation.in/p/publication.html
https://www.primepointfoundation.in/p/publication.html
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank


PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

 

109 

 

Index 

B 

Badri C ................................................ 11 
Bias ..................................................... 47 

C 

Capitalization ...................................... 69 
Cartoon ............................................ 9, 11 
Challenges and Opportunities ....... 10, 15 
Copyright ................................... 1, 55, 57 

D 

Dates ............................................. 71, 97 
Digital Journalism .. 16, 17, 19, 39, 84, 85 
Digital Journalists Association of India 7, 

10, 14 
Dipti Kumar......................................... 11 
Dr APJ Abdul Kalam ........... 5, 6, 9, 12, 13 
Dr Y S Rajan .......................................... 9 
Dr. APJ Abdul Kalam .......... 5, 6, 9, 12, 13 

E 

Editing............................ 8, 105, 106, 107 
Education ......................................... 9, 13 
Education Loan Task Force .......... 7, 9, 13 
Ethics ....................................... 48, 53, 84 

G 

Grammar and Punctuation ............ 66, 98 

H 

Headlines and Subheadings ........... 27, 28 

I 

IIT Madras ........................................... 13 
Images ........................................... 32, 34 
Index ................................................. 109 
Indian English .......................... 89, 90, 91 
Indian Parliament ................................. 9 
Introduction....................................... 4, 9 

K 

K N Arun ............................................... 8 
K Srinivasan ........................................ 12 

M 

Media ................................................... 9 
Milestones ............................................ 9 

N 

Next Gen Political  Leaders ................. 13 
Next Gen Political Leaders ............... 7, 13 
Nurullah ........................................... 8, 11 
Nurullah R ........................................... 11 

O 

Our Publications ............................... 108 

P 

Plagiarism ........................................... 60 
Prime Point Foundation..... 1, 7, 9, 10, 12 
Prime Point Srinivasan .... 6, 7, 11, 12, 24, 

26 
Privacy ................................................ 53 
Priyadharshni ...................................... 11 
Priyadharshni Rahul ......................... 8, 11 
Publications ...................................... 108 



PreSense Stylebook for Digital Journalists 

110 

 

R 

R Nurullah ........................................... 11 
Ramesh Sundaram ..... 6, 7, 11, 24, 26, 85 

S 

Sansad Ratna Award .................... 7, 9, 13 
Sansad Ratna Awards ...................... 9, 13 
Social Media .................................. 37, 39 

Spelling ............................................... 69 
Suparna Gangal .................................. 11 
Supreme Court ................................... 11 
Supreme Court of India ...................... 11 
Susan Koshy .......................................... 8 

T 

Triambak Sharma .......................... 11, 12 

 


